RECORD OF DECISION / FINDINGS OF FACT

DATE: June 19, 2000

FILE: SUP-2000-046 ‘
LOCATION: € 2747 Crossroads Blvd.
PETITIONER: ' BRSL LLC

539 32 Road Unit #4 .
Grand Junction, CO 81504

'REPRESENTATIVE: Rolland Engineering
405 Ridges Blvd.

Grand Junction, CO 81503

PLANNER: Joe Carter

| PROJECT IS: .~ APPROVAL

The Grand Junction Community Development Department, in accordance with
the Zoning and Development Code, hereby approves this request for a Special
Use Permit. The project is located at 2747 Crossroads Blvd. The tax schedule

number for this property is 2701-362-34-012-013.

Your approval was granted on June 19, 2000. No further response is necessary

from the petitioner or his representative.



City of Grand Junction
Community Development Department : Phone: (970) 244-1430
Planning @ Zoning e Code Enforcement FAX: (970) 256-4031
250 North 5th Street '
Grand Junction, CO 81501-2668

.- e+ 65
g el M

August 10, 2000

John Dyer
- Dyer Construction
2335 Interstate Ave
Grand Junction, CO 81505
245-8610 phone '

RE: Harley Davidson Landscape Plan
- Dear John,

I have reviewed the proposed landscape plan and my findings are listed below. If you
have any questions, please feel free to contact me. I will be out of the office on Friday,
~ August 11, 2000, but back in the office on Monday, August 14",

As part of the street frontage landscaping requirement, Section 5-5-1 F.2.A, landscaping
shall include (1) tree for each 50 linear feet of frontage of fraction thereof. Additionally,
a landscape barrier to shield the parking lot from the street not to exceed 3 ' feet and 2 %2
feet at time of planting and shall be placed along, but not in, the right-of-way. Your
initial plan satisfied both requirements. The recently submitted revised plan does not. As

_per code there are a required 6 trees along the frontage of Crossroads Blvd. Additionally,
‘a shrub planting as shown on your initial plan is required. The applicant can provide a
grassed berm measuring 3 ' feet in height at a 3:1 slope, but this would require an
increased width of landscaping area along the entire length of Crossroads Blvd, which
would in turn require another site plan review under the new. code. In this instance, the
initial shrub planting is your best option.’ '

On the initially submitted plan, there were shrub plantings along the northwestern corner

of the building. These plantings help satisfy the 5% interior parking lot requirement for _
your parking lot. By eliminating these plantings, you have not met the required 5%

planted area. These shrubs need to be on your plan.

On the revised plan, the perimeter plantings appear to.be within the 40% required
planting minimum. Your revised plan satisfies this requirement as per Section 5-5-1 F.2
b . .

Lastly, on the revised plan, I would recommend the applicant stay away from the Garden -
Mum specified. My experience has shown these to-be an unsuitable plant material for a
commercial setting. This is a recommendation and not a requirement. .

O

Printed on recvcled oaner



The revised plan will need to be revised again to include the aforementioned items before’
the Community Development Department will sign off on an alternative plan. The

* designer of this plan will need to review the landscaping requirements of the ‘old” Zoning
- and Development Code. As for now, the 51gn¢d landscape plan, which was. approved
earlier this year, shall be planted exacﬁy as'shown. Thé ‘Community Development
Department must approve any modifications or deletions to your approved plan before a
Certlﬁcatlon of Occupancy is signed.

Again, please feel free to contact me if you have any additional questions.

oe Carter
Associate Planner



Rhonda Edwards - Grand Junction Harlev Davidson : - ' | Page 1}

From: Dan Tonello )

To: Costello, Senta; Lee, Bob; Prall, Trenton
Date: Tuesday, May 30, 2000 12:35PM
Subject: Grand Junction Harley Davidson

Based on the information submitted to this office, Grand Junction Harley Da\}idson, to be located at2749
Crossroads Boulevard, will be required to install a sand & oil separator with a minimum capacity of 480
gallons. This device must be connected to their equipment wash site. ,

The "Shake Rattle & Roll Restaurant” to be located at the same site will be required to install a two

compartment grease interceptor with a minimum capacity of 900 gallons. If additional information is '
needed, please contact me at 244-1489.

Ny



i Joe Carter - Please fax v Page 1]

From: John Shaver -
To: Schore, Sue :

Date: 5/25/00 3:16PM

Subject: Please fax

Sue,

A couple of days ago | asked you to fax a copy of an indemnification agreement to Don Pettygrove. |
would appreciate it if you would fax the same sample agreement to Kent Shafer at Rolland Engineering.

If you have questions please let me know.

Thanks in advance for your assistance.

jps

CC: Carter, Joe
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[FJoe Carter - Fwd: GVWUA Page 1]

From: - John Shaver
To: Carter, Joe
- Date: 5/25/00 3:14PM’
. Subject: Fwd: GVWUA
Joe,

Here is the message that | sent to Pat that outlines some of the issues that we just discussed.

If you have questions or if I may otherwise be of assistance on this or any other matter, please let me
know. '

jps



\-Joe Caster - GVWUA ‘ ) , - Page 1]

From: John Shaver
To: ) Pat Cecil

Date: 5/17/00 2:36PM
Subject: : GVWUA

Pat,

Proctor's letter concerning the proposed Windemere subdivision is not newly created for just this project.
We have seen something similar for other projects. -

My read of the letter is that:

1) Dick for and on behalf of the GVWUA and ostensibly the federal government** claims blanket rights
over the property. Those rights purportedly stem from the 1908 subscription.agreement. That agreement
did not include specifically defined easements or other conveyed or dedicated surface/subsurface use or
ownership rights;

2) that because of those blanket rlghts Dick believes that he can dictate the exact method of placement
and replacement of ditches on the property;

3) the letter is his attempt to communicate that fact and to compel the developer to accede to his posntlon

You now see first hand why | insist on the indemnification agreement with developers any time we're
dealing with GVWUA-it would be very simple absent the agreement for a developer to drag us in to

litigation; the developer could easily assert claims like "the city let me do it" or "the city told me to ...".
The agreement is not fool proof but it gives some measure of protection.

Consistent with our past practice it would be my advice that you pass the comments on to the developer
but not necessarily require satisfaction of themn. Through our review process the project needs to be
designed and constructed to reasonably protect the public health, safety and welfare. It does not
necessarily need to be developed to protect the parochial interests of the GVWUA and/or the BOR. If the
city standards accomplish both then all the better.

** | say the rights of the federal government are "ostensibly" being protected because | have yet to see a
contract or other written statement of the relationship between GVWUA and the government. Even more
interesting is that GVWWUA points to no modern, relevant management principles, goals or purpose
statements for its work.

Please call or write if you have additional questions or if | may otherwise be of assistance to you on this or
any other matter.

ips

CcC: Dan Wilson; Dave Varley; Kathy Portner; Stephanie Rubinstein
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Response to Review Comments-

File: #SUP-2000-046

Title Heading: Harley-Davidson Sales/Shake Rattle & Roll Restaurant
Location: 2747 Crossroads Blvd.

Petitioner: J. Dyer Construction Inc.

Petitioner’s Representative: Rolland Engineering, Trevor Brown

Staff Representative: Joe Carter

The following response to comments are in the same order as the Comments received from the
City of Grand Junction 4/04/00:

CITY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

1. All required sign permits will be applied for at time of sign construction by sign
contractor.

2. A liquor license will be applied for by the restaurant operator as required.

3. A fence permit will be applied for at time of Trash Enclosure construction.

4. A bicycle rack that will accommodate 4 bicycles will be shown on the revised landscape
plan.

5. The instrument was submitted in the package on March 17 2000

. CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER

GENERAL COMMENTS -

1. A'revised TCP of $10,663 was calculated based on more exact square footage numbers.

FINAL DRAINAGE REPORT - |

1. The description of Off-Site flows was expanded to include the runoff from the parcel to the
west.

2. The plan was revised to show the construction of the storm drain outfall from the site outlet
structure to the discharge point into the Buthorn Ditch.

3. The reduction factor was revised and detention volumes recalculated.

SITE PLAN

1. “Per our meeting and discussion of entrance geometry,we agreed that no modifications were
necessary.

2. Per our conversation, the actual clean-out locations will be shown on the site plan done by

the mechanical engineer with the building plan submittal. As requested, we are including a
detail of the traffic rated clean out that will be used.

3. Delineation of existing driveway cut removal and curb, gutter and walk replacement was
added to the Horizontal Control Plan.

4. Permit will be applied for by the contractor at time of construction.

5. Dimensions added.

File:0010rsp.wpd Pg.1
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GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
1. Cross section added.
2. The plan was revised to show the construction of the storm drain outfall from the site outlet

structure to the discharge point into the Buthorn Ditch. The applicant is coordinating the
design and construction with the adjacent Guest House Inn developer.
3. Elevations have been corrected.

DETAILS
Additional detail and clarifications were made to the Qutlet Structure Detail.

LANDSCAPE PLAN
1. The proposed trees and shrubs meet the sight triangle requirements as defined by Fig. 15,
Appendix 11.7 of the TEDS manual.

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER
1. In process.
2. Pretreatment applications are currently being prepared.

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT
Full Mechanical and Architectual plans will be submitted at time of building permit review.

CITY ATTORNEY
Noted “No comments”

MESA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
Full Mechanical and Architectual plans will be submltted at time of bulldmg permit review.

PUBLIC SERVICE

- Plan now shows 15' utility easement along west property hne

PERSIGO WWTF
Pretreatment applications are currently bemg prepared. .

CITY CODE ENFORCEMENT .

1. _All required sign permits will be applied for at time of sign construction by sign contractor.

2. Please refer to IES data on lighting plan sheet ES-2.

3. Added note to Grading and Drainage plan regardmg dust control.

4 The proposed trees and shrubs meet the sight triangle requirements as deﬁned by Fig. 15,
Appendix 11.7 of the TEDS manual.

5. Truck loading, unloading comment noted.

6. A fence permit will be applied for at time of Trash Enclosure construction.

WALKER FIELD AIRPORT AUTHORITY

Airport influence area comment noted. Please refer to IES data on lighting plan sheet ES-2 for
lighting information.

File:0010rsp.wpd Pg.2
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CLEANOUT BOX WITH TRAFFIC CI LID
SET IN 18" SQ CONC BOX
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OUT IS AT END OF UINE
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REVIEW COMMENTS

Page 1 of 4

FILE #SUP-2000-046 : TITLE HEADING: Harley-Davidson
Sales/Shake, Rattle, & Roll Restaurant

LOCATION: 2747 Crossroads Blvd
PETITIONER: J Dyer Construction Inc

PETITI‘ONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: 603 Rood Ave
Grand Junction, CO 81501

245-8610
PETITIONER'S REPRESENTATIVE: Rolland Engineering — Trevor Brown
. 243-8300 :
STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Joe Carter |

NOTE: THE PETITIONER IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT FOUR (4) COPIES OF WRITTEN
RESPONSE AND REVISED DRAWINGS ADDRESSING ALL REVIEW COMMENTS.

CITY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ' 03/31/00

Joe Carter A 244-1442

Standard Conditions’ ,

1. Applicant will have to complete a sign permit. If awnings are proposed, a permit will also be
required.

2. A liquor license will be required. Obtainable from the City Clerk after Change of Use is approved
and Planning Clearance is issued. (Community Development Depart. will E-mail Chris English)

3. A fence permit will be required for the Trash Enclosure Wall. Fence permits can be obtained at the
City Community Development Department.
4. Applicant will need to provide bicycle racks at a rate of 1 bike rack (space) per 20 vehicular spaces.

This quantity will be based on the number of vehicular spaces required. From the applicant's
calculations, 69 parking spaces are required. Based on this number, a bicycle rack to accommodate
3 bicycles will be required.

5. An instrument combining lot 12 and 13 w111 need to be recorded before project approval.
CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER 04/03/00

Eric Hahn 244-1443
GENERAL COMMENTS

1. The TCP for this project is: |
(11,400sfretail)x($700/1000sf)+(4,250sfservice)x($244/1000sf)+(2,750sfrestaurant)x($1238/1000sf

)=1$12,422.
FINAL DRAINAGE REPORT
1. The report indicates that no offsite runoff will impact the site from the west. The majority of the

runoff from the properties that are situated between I-70 and Crossroads Boulevard is intercepted
by the interstate embankment, and directed toward the Buthorne Ditch. This general drainage
pattern would cause runoff from the parcel to the west to flow across the south edge of this site.



REVIEW COMMENTS / SUP-2000-046 / PAGE 2 OF 4

How will this runoff be handled? Please clarify the drainage pattern of the area to the west of the
site and modify the drainage report accordingly.

Neither the site plan nor the drainage report for the Guesthouse Inn indicates that a p1pe will be
provided to allow for the detention pond outfall from the Harley Davidson site. Either modify the
drainage report and proposed grading and drainage plan to establish a different outfall location, or
coordinate with the developer of the Guesthouse Inn to modify their plans.

According to the SWMM, the reduction factor used in the "Rational Method Runoff and Detention
Calculations" must be based on the type of proposed outlet structure from the detention pond. The
outlet design calculations indicate that the proposed outlet structure is a double orifice design, but
the reduction factor used in the runoff calculations implies that a weir outlet structure will be used.
Please modify the report so that these calculations are consistent.

COVER SHEET

1.

No comments.

SITE PLAN

1.

3.

4.

5.

The proposed shared access must meet on-site vehicle storage or "stacking" requirements presented
in Section 5.4 of the Transportation Engineering Design Standards (TEDS). The proposed
converging exit configuration at the shared access provides virtually no stacking for either site, a
minimum stacking distance of 60' is recommended. Please schedule a meeting with the City
Development Engineer and the engineer for the adjacent motel project to establish an acceptable
exit configuration for this access.

Please indicate where cleanouts will be located on the sanitary sewer services. If the cleanouts will
be located in paved areas, please provide a detail that shows how the cleanouts will be protected in
traffic conditions. In order to facilitate maintenance; please consider using two 45-degree bends
with cleanouts instead of the one 90-degree bend.

The existing curb cuts along Crossroads Boulevard that will not be used must be removed and
replaced with monolithic curb, gutter and sidewalk to match existing.

A "Work in the Right-of-Way" permit will be required to perform the proposed pavement cuts and
water service tie-ins in the Crossroads Boulevard right-of-way.

Please provide dimensions for the handicapped accessible parking areas.

HORIZONTAL CONTROL PLAN

1.

No comments.

GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

1.

2.

3.

Please provide a typical cross-section showing the minimum depth and maximum side slopes of the
proposed drainage swale along the west property line.

As discussed in the review comments of the Final Drainage Report, the site plan for the Guesthouse
Inn does not show that a pipe will be provided to allow for the detention pond outfall from the
Harley-Davidson site. Please modify the proposed grading and drainage plan to establish a
different outfall location, or coordinate with the developer of the Guesthouse Inn to modify their
plans.

The flowline elevations of the v-pan in the northwest corner of the site do not match the
corresponding flow direction arrow.

DETAILS

1.

The different views of the Outlet Structure Detail only show one orifice, while the "Outlet Works"
table and the Final Drainage Report indicate that two orifices will be provided. The 6" detention

‘pond outlet pipe has a submerged capacity of approximately 1.5 cfs. Is the outlet pipe intended to

serve as the flow control structure for the 100-year event? If so, the elevation of the top edge of the
weir plate is too high. Please clarify how the outlet structure will be configured to provide the
required two-stage outlet control.



REVIEW COMMENTS / SUP-2000-046 / PAGE 3 OF 4

LANDSCAPE PLAN

1. The trees and shrubs shown near each access drive are in the sight triangles as defined by Fig. 15,
Appendix 11.7 of the TEDS. TEDS states that there may be no "object higher than 30 inches, or in
the case of trees, no foliage lower than 8 feet." Please move these trees and shrubs so that they do
not encroach in the sight triangles, or demonstrate that they meet the height requirements.

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER 03/30/00
Trent Prall 244-1590
1. Please contact Jodi Romero of the Customer Service Division at 244-1520 for information

regarding sewer plant investment fees for the site.
2. Please contact Dan Tonello or Cathy Crabb (244-1489) at the Persigo WWTP, Industrial
Pretreatment Division for an industrial waste review of this facility.

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT ’ 03/28/00
Norm Noble : _ 244-1473
1. Building will be required to be fully protected by automatic sprinkler system. Available fire flow in

this area is inadequate for the size of building. By installing a sprinkler system in building the fire
flow can be reduced up to 75%.
2. Building shall meet the requirements of the 1994 Uniform Fire Code & Building Code as amended.

3. Submit complete stamped construction documents, including mechanical, electrical & plumbing to
Fire Prevention for building permit clearance approval.

4. Hydrant locations are acceptable.

CITY ATTORNEY 03/31/00

Stephanie Rubinstein 244-1501 -

No comments.

MESA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT : 03/24/00

Bob Lee : : ' 244-1656

Project must comply to all local building codes and contractor licensing laws. Submit sealed plans, to
include plumbing, mechanical and electrical and allow 15 days for plan review and permit issuance.

PUBLIC SERVICE 03/29/00

John Salazar 244/2781

Electric: Request that proposed 15' easement inside the west property line be designated as a "15' utility
easement."”

Gas: No objections.

PERSIGO WWTF 03/27/00
. Dan Tonello 244-1489
Will need to complete an Industrial Pretreatment Permit Application.
CITY CODE ENFORCEMENT 03/30/00
Nina McNally 244-1593
1. Permit required for permanent signs (Zoning & Dev. Code Sec. 5-7). Special Events Permit
required for banners and pennants (Zoning & Dev. Code Sec. 5-7-4F).
2. Outdoor lighting must be placed so that beams are confined to the subject property and away from

nearby residential areas (if any) and the vision of passing motorists (Zoning & Dev. Code Sec. 5-1-
3).



REVIEW COMMENTS / SUP-2000-046 / PAGE 4 OF 4

3. Dust control measures must be taken during construction and for any parking areas (Muni Code
Sec. 16-126).
. 4. . Sight distance regulations must be observed at all driveways (Zoning & Dev. Code Sec. 5-3-2).
Please make sure that mature size of plantings will not create a sight distance problem.
5. Any truck loading and unloading may not take place on public right-of-way except in areas

specifically designed and approved for this activity and must at no time interfere with the normal .
flow of automobile or pedestrian traffic on any public street (Zoning & Dev. Code Sec. 5-5-3).
6. Fences require a permit (Zoning & Dev. Code Sec. 5-1-5).

WALKER FIELD AIRPORT AUTHORITY 04/03/00
Gary Mancuso 244-9100

The Walker Field Airport Authorlty has reviewed the proposed Harley Davidson development. This
development lies within the Airport Influence Area but is outside the critical zones and noise
contours as identified in the Airport Master Plan.

The Walker Field Airport Authority requests that an Avigation Easement specific to this property be filed
with the City of Grand Junction with a copy provided to the Airport Authority (We have received a
copy).

All exterior lighting must be downward directional and lighting elements must be chosen to reduce or
eliminate any possible glare that might affect aircraft operations.

Comments not received as of 4/4/00:
U.S. West
City Police Department



GRAND VALLEY WATER USERS ASSOCIATION
GRAND VALLEY PROJECT, COLORADO

1147 24 Road  (970) 242-5065  FAX (970) 243-4871
 GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81505

May 19, 2000

{Mr. Joe Carter

Community Development Department
250 North 5™ Street

Grand Junction, CO 81501

Mr. Trevor Brown

Rolland Engineering

405 Ridges Boulevard
Suite A

Grand Junction, CO 81503

BRSL, L.L.C.
539 32 Road, Unit#4
Grand Junction, CO 81520

J. Dyer'CdnstrUCtion, Inc.
603 Rood Avenue
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Re: File# SUP-2000-046 Harley-Davidson
at 2747 Crossroads Blvd.

Dear Ladies/Gentlemen:

The Grand Valley Water Users’ Association (GVWLUIA) was not provided an opportunity
to comment on this subject development plan. GVWUA did not receive any written
information concerning the subject property until May 2, 2000 and that was only after
GVWUA made a telephone call to request information.

The information provided to GVWUA states that the storm water run-off for the
development will be discharged into the Buthorn Ditch.

Such ditch is not the “Buthorn Ditch”. The ditch in question is a Grand Valley Project
Drainage Ditch and is operated by the GVWUA. The United States Bureau of
Reclamation holds title to the rights-of-way for all Grand Valley Project facilities and
structures, including but not limited to this described drainage ditch. GVWUA is by
contract the operator and managing entity of the Grand Valley Project.



[

Harley-Davidson
May 19, 2000
Page 2

GVWAUA is under written notice from the Bureau of Reclamation not to accept the
discharge of storm water run-off from impervious surfaces into GVWUA drain ditches,
laterals and canal.

A representative of Rolland Engineering called GVWUA in December 1999, inquiring
as to the name of the described drain ditch. GVWUA informed Rolland Engineering
that said drain ditch was a GVWUA drainage ditch and that storm water run-off water

-could riotbe discharged inta it

The City of Grand Junction has no authority to authorize discharge of storm water run-
off into a drain ditch that the City does not own or that the City does not have
jurisdiction over.

The Petitioner, the Petitioner's Represenfative and/or the Developer do not authority to
direct storm water run-off from this development into said GVWUA drain ditch.

Any storm water discharge into this Grand Valley Project Drain Ditch without the
expressed written approval signed by both the Bureau of Reclamation and the GVWUA
is considered a trespass against the United States and GVWUA.

This letter is to serve as written notification to all of the above listed addressees not to
commit trespass against the Bureau of Reclamation or the GVWUA by discharging the
subject development’s storm water run-off into said Grand Valley Project Drain Ditch.
Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated. Please call GVWUA at 242-5065 if you
have further questions.

Sincerely,
Hoihand Bpels
Richard Proctor, Manager

xc: Bureau of Reclamation
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WALKER FIELD AIRPORT AUTHORITY

2828 Walker Field Drive, Suite 211 ® Grand Junction, CO 81506 ﬁ
(970) 244-9100 e FAX: (970) 241-9103 * www.walkerfield.com 3 ?000

March 31, 2000

Community Development Department
City of Grand Junction
FILE NO. SPR-2000-046-Harley Davidson Site

Walker Field Aifport Authority has reviewed the proposed Harley Davidson
development. This development lies within the Airport Influence Area but is outside
the critical zones and noise contours as identified in the Airport Master Plan.

The Walker Field Airport Authority requests that an Avigation Easement specific to

this property be filed with the City of Grand Junction with a copy provided to the - - -

Airport Authority (We have received a copy).

All exterior lighting must be downward directional and lighting elements must be
chosen to reduce or eliminate any possible glare that might affect aircraft operations.

you for this opportunity to comment.

uso
Properties Coordinator
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Date //&// /00

Applicant . Phone

Location Tax Parcel # 276\ -2 - 24 01 /012.
‘ /

Proposal

Preapp Staff Q)gp d?gf% -//é/l& /(W

Related Files

Please read the following carefully and sign below. This original signed checklist must be returned
with your submittal package.

It is recommended that the applicant inform the neighboring property owners/tenants of the
proposal prior to the public hearing and preferably prior to submittal to the City.

WE RECOGNIZE that we, ourselves, or our representative(s) must be present at all hearings
relative to this proposal and it is our responsibility to know when and where those hearings are. In
the event that the petitioner is not represented, the proposed item will be dropped from the agenda,
and an additional fee shall be charged to cover rescheduling expenses. Such fees must be paid
before the proposed item can again be placed on the agenda. Any changes to the approved plan
will require a re-review and approval by the Community Development Department prior to those
changes being accepted.

WE UNDERSTAND that incomplete submittals will not be accepted and submittals with
insufficient information, identified in the review process, which has not been addressed by the
applicant, may be withdrawn from the agenda.

. WE FURTHER UNDERSTAND that failure to meet any deadlines as identified by the
Community Development Department for the review process may result in the prOJect not being
scheduled for hearing or being pulled from the agenda.

**x***This original signed checklist must be returned with your submittal package. *****

Signature(s) of Petitioner(s) i Signature(s) of Representative(s)




PEB-4-2000 12:390P FROM: Qoo p45 9175 TN:92411273

Date é/&l//o&

applicant . BR-SL. LLC Phone _ (970) 245 - OBIZ

Bd-
Location 2 147 C(‘O%STGC\AS Tax Parcel # 2751 -2 - 24 '0@%012.

Proposal qu\e\{ Davidson SDales and Restaucant

Preapp Staff e

Related Files

Please read the following carefully and sign below. This original signed checklist must be returned
with your submittal package.

[t 1s recommended that the applicant inform the neighboring property owners/tenants of the
proposal prior to the public hearing and preferably prior to submittal to the City.

WE RECOGNIZE that we, oursclves, or our representative(s) must be present at all liearings -
relative to this proposal and it is our responsibility to know when and where those hearings are. In
the event that the petitioner is, not represented, the proposed item will be dropped from the agenda,
and an additional fee shall be charged to cover rescheduling expenses. ‘Such fees must be paxd
before the proposed item can again be placed on the agenda. Any changes to the approved plan
will require a re-review and dpproval by the Community Dcvclopmem Department prior to those
changes being accepted.

WE UNDERSTAND that incom'pletc submittals will not be accepted and submittals with
insufficient information, identified in the review process, which has not been addressed by the
appiicant, may be withdrawn from the agenda.

. WE FURTHER UNDERSTAND that failure to meei ariy deadlines as identified by the
Community Development Department for the review process may result in the project not being
scheduled for hearing or being pulled from the agenda.

“*¥**This original signed checklist must be returned with your submittal package, *****

Signature(s) <ﬁ7(ilioner(5) Signature(s) of Representative(s)




REVIEW AGENCY COVER SHEET :
Community Development Department A FILE NO.M "Oﬁl\(l
250 North 5th Street, Grand Junction, CO 81501

(970)244-1430

Petitioner Plcase Fill In: Petitioner Please Fill In:
Review Agency PROPOSAL Hacley Davidsen Site
and ! f\{esﬁ—qu(‘nf\Jr
LOCATION Lots 12 €13 Cresscoads 2l
Citvy Commenthy Dey -
—- : ENGINEER/REPRESENTATIVE

ReWland  E neineecin g
- <

eturn mmuni Y nt "3 ‘
Ret to Co unity Development Dept By 3 \ PETITIONER 6R5L . L L c
(Re\and) o 1563
ADDRESS 405 R\C\EQIGS Rlvd. C\(‘gr\c\\j\mﬁm

PHONE NO &70) 243-8300

Staff Planner

COMMENTS ~FoF Review Agency Use Only

Use Additional Sheets 1f Necessary And Refer To FFile Number

REVIEWED BY PHONIL: DATE




Pr»-‘Af)pIication Conference Checkl )
' : L y5=GUI @) !7 ! é P 5

Applicant \)57%/ g/z_%lé Phone Zl(p - 337@/@”)1"& Parcel # 2701-%, 2 -34 OZ o/3

' /
Location @sswz Bl Proposal %M;/ﬁvmm:s Greutp _Lwenont
Conference Attendance <JOE (‘bp:rgp /p/u/ ,(/E‘ﬁw /M //o#ﬁ//fﬁé%fzﬁ/

While all factors in a development proposal require careful lhouom preparation and design. the following circled items are brouohl 0 lhc petitioner’s attention as needing
special attention or consideration. Other items of special concern may be identified during the review process.

Zoning & Land Use : Planner’s Notes
&) Zoning: HO. 2ty
@ Growth Plan Land Use Designation: &~/ ~ - SUP rE A%P
c. Growth Plan (Goals & Policies) Applicability: E CLATE M"f&
d. Corridor Guidelines or other Plan applicability: L4 éff » e C %
e. Land Use Compatibility:

) LM /mymrf 5 GaN PER.

Off-site Impacts

a. access/right-of-way required

b. traffic impact

c. street improvements
drainage/stormwater management o WOTIRN O [PEMMTICA! —~ op SITE

e. availability of utilities ___ ﬂloVEAVNLA?/U?

Site Development -
/@ bulk requirements HO zZore
access, traffic circulation
c. / parking (off-street: handicap, bicycle, lighting) —— . p—
landscaping (street frontages, parking areas) ———— <. Pfa““PWWT? !

creening & buffering Mm&é L-» 5Wm

Misc.

a. revocable permit

b. State Highway Access Permit

c. floodplain, wetlands

GEMEANT
ZD proximity to airport (clear or critical zone) - wr MEED ANlapTior! Ea
critical 200¢
e. geologic hazard, soils

Other
a. related files
"b.  other concerns

Fees

@ application fee: % Z10°°° ¥ 4'?/%

Fee is due at the time of submittal. Make €heck

payable to the City of Grand Junction. ' ewPM@U'"’ wrfb.
Transportation Capacity Payment (TCP): ‘2 €D ALk ppo™ v
Drainage fee: 3 - wiw NEE F

Parks & Open Space Fee:

School Impact Fee:

Recording Fee:

Plant Investment Fee (PIF) (Sewer Impact):

o

Processing Requirements

a. Reference Documents — ZDC, SSID
b.  Submittal Requirements

c. Review Process



APPLICATION COMPLETENESS REVIEW

Use “N/A" for ftems which are not applicable

Date: £<-2Z -

Project Name: (if applicable)

Project Locatiori: _ 2 247 Crossvo »oégf zg/ V/ (address or cross-streets)

Check-In Staff Community Development: - initals of check-in

Development Engineer: _ staff members
APPLICATION TYPE(S): Specidd Use it
(e.g. Site Plan Review) /
~ J . .
FEE PAID:  Application: 270 ° BALANCE DUE:
Acreage: 35°° o yes, amount $
Public Works: . ~ o~ o
TOTAL: 300° -
COMPLETENESS REVIEW: |

Originals of all forms received W/signatures? eﬁ/ 0 no, list missing items below
° : s

Missing drawings, reports, other materials? efio o yes, list missing items below
Note: use SSID checkiist

Incomplete drawings, reports, other materials? o{ 0 yes, list missing items below
Note: Attach SSID checklist(s) w/incomplete information identified
. - .




Application Completeness Revi

Profess;wstamplseal missing from drawings/reports?
ho o yes, list missing items below
o

Other Please listbelow . '

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT AND PROCESSING

Project Manager: . Joe /Z E/ 7 / '

Special Processing Instructions:

mdformsicheckin.doc

5/3/98 draft



RECEIPT OF APPLICATION

DATE BROUGHTIN: 347-00

CHECK# 511 AMOUNT: 30@_\ 00

DATE TO BE CHECKED INBY: 3-22-00O

If application is found to be complete, the Community Development Department
guarantees that the review comments for this application will be available for pick
up at our office by the end of the day on Y- F-7-00

or we’ll refund up to $100 of your application fee.

This guarantee does not include late comments from outside review agencies. The date that the
comments will be ready only applies if the application is accepted as complete. It is possible that
additional items and/or fees may be required.



REVIEW AGENCY COVER SHEET

Community Development Department , FILENO.S)P-2000-CH 0
250 North 5th Street, Grand Junction, CO 81501

(970)244-1430

Petitioncr Plcase Fifl Ta:

Petitioner Pleasc IFill In:
Review Agency PROPOSAL tacley Davidsen Sie
. and | ge$‘\'ﬁd(‘q(\ B3
C LOCATION Lots (2 ¢ \%} Cresscoads B
iy Dey, E‘“ﬁ“ ENGINEER/REPRESENTATIVE
A Relland Eneineecina g
Return to Community Development Dept B 3 %\ ~ ~
eturn fo Community Development Dept By PETITIONER (6@.51,.\ LLC
. o Ro\\and o @iIS63
Staff Planner }B(fj‘ﬁ// \ED)\ Q‘ Q ADDRESS 4035 ’IZQC\SQS Rivd. Cran c\dhnc\ky
C 1 PHONE NO &70) Z43-8300 " - -

COMMENTS - For Review Agency Use Only

Use Additional Sheets If Necessary And Refer To FFile Number

REVIEWED BY PHONL DATE




Utility Engineer Review Comments ,
Date: April 12, 2000 By; Trent Prall

SUP-2000-046 HARLEY DAVIDSON/SPR/SHAKE, RATTLE & ROLL 2747 Crossroads Blvd
Request to construct a building to contain the following: 1) sales and service of motorcycles and
2) restaurant in an HO (Highway Oriented) zone district.

Please contact Jodi Romero of the Customer Service Division at 244-1520 for information regarding
sewer plant investment fees for the site.

Please contact Dan Tonello or Cathy Crabb (244-1489) at the Persigo WWTP, Industrial Pretreatment
Division for an industrial waste review of this facility.

City.of Grand Junction
Department of Public Works and Utilities Page 23



Fax
To: Eric Hahn

G.J. Planning Dept.

From: Scott Lindsay, Owner 4—}3/—}"3930
BRSL LLC. & Grand Junction Harley Davidson

Date: 4/21/00
Pages:1

Eric,
As.per our conversation please find the enclosed.
Total Building inc. storage sheds At 2571 Hwy. 6&50.

Restaurant = 3490

Retail = 8220
Service  =1900
Office =800

Storage  =2926
Total = 17336

Eric, as we discussed, I feel Grand Junction Harley Davidson should have a credit for the
TCP charge at our old facility.

Should you require additional information please let me know. Thank you for all your
help. ‘



FROM : ROLLAND ENGINEERING FAX NO. Apr. 13 2088 B5:86PM P1

ROLLAND ENGINEERING

405 RIDGES BOULEVARD, SUITE A
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81503
{370) 2438300

FAX. MISSION

DATE: 4’ (3 - o0

TO:C{_L\/ O,L (5 ced jf/(’ Cover s pace_ | ofF Z—

ATTENTION: gf‘l.,& | ///@4./“’1

FAX -NUMBER: Z5¢ ;‘403 {

REGARDING: -
Ha,r‘,a/ Dw/-ﬁ;‘s&vz Si4+e

FrROM: K@\,ﬁ ShaAlr

IF YoU DO Nof RECEIVE ALL PAGES OR IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTION, PLEASE CALL
(O70)243- 8300. You mMay FAX ANY REPLY TO '(970)24 1-1273.

rouised diséterge @ales,

~ fileclusa\forms\fax wpd



- FROM : ROLLAND ENGINEERING

ot

2 YEAR DESIGN

GIVEN:

Detention Area Invert =

Opening Invert =

Water Surface =

Qmax (from runnoff calcs.)

Q=CA(2gH)*0S, C= >0.6, A = Area of Pipe,

Allowabte Discharge = Qr (release) = 0.82 Qmax

CALCULATION:
Qpening Size (inches) =
Opening Area (sq. ft) =
Head (feet) =

Discharge (CFS) = _

100 YEAR DESIGN

GIVEN:

Detention Area Invert =

Opening invert =

Water Surface =

Qmax (from runnoff cales.)

Q=CA{2gH)"0S5, C=086, A = Area of Pipe,
Allowable Disbharge = Qr (release) = 0.82 Qmax

CALCULATION:

’
5

!
Discharge from 2YR opening at 100 YR head

100 YR head on 2 YR opening

100 YR Discharge on 2 YR opening

Size 100 YR opening

Opening Size {inches) =

Opening Area (sq. ft) =

Head (feet) =

Allowable 100YR Opening Discharge (CFS)
Discharge (CFS) =

TOTAL DISCHARGE (CFS) =

00100UTO.WK4

FAX NO. Apr. 13 2000 O0S:97PM P2

DETENTION AREA OUTLET DESIGN

4734.20

4734.20

4735.60
0.37 cfs

g=322FT/Sec’2, H = Headto Centerfine of Pipe -

0.05
1.27

027

0.30 cfs

USE 12" PIPE WITH ORIFICE PLATE

4734.20

4735.60

4736.90
1.87 cfs

g=322FT/Sec’2, - H = Head to Centerline of Pipe

2.57

0.38

7.83
032
0.98
1.15

151
1.53

163 cfs Total = 100 YR Discharge + 2 YR Discharge

USE 12" PIPE WITH ORIFICE PLATE
CHECKS GOOD



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION
- 51528 Road

Grand Junction, CO 81501
Fax: (970) 256-4031

"FACSIMILE
Date: ‘/ / Z /00
To: ’ L 1EnT SHAFFER
Location. ' Roans  ENp/NEcaimG
Telephone Number:
-Fax Number: 29[~ 727%
From: . EK/C- /—lAHA/

Telephone Number: (970) 244~ /44%

Number of Pages Including Cover Sheet: 2

Special Instructions:

If the telecopy you have received is mcomplete or illegible, please call (970)
244-1430. :

KenT,

The TCP 15 coor, BUT THE ORIFICE pEsIen 15
NoT. TF 1He OFICE 15 CoMPLETELY SUBMERCED  WITH
Ne  HEAD DIFFERENCE  AcRoss THE oririce (W.L.

THe Skme oN ebed SDE OF THE orifice ) 1T 15
No LoNGER AcTING f% AN ORIFICE. Sec  THE
FoLLoW/NL  SHEET AND <LALL ME,

Fre
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1

ri AN (AN

Ml am R AN AR A e

2 YEAR DESIGN

GIVEN:

Detention Area Invert =

Opening Invert =

Water Surface =

Qmax (from runnoff caics.)

Q=CA(2gHP0S, C=06,  A=Areaof Pipe,

Allowable Discharge = Qr (release) = 0.82 Qmax

CALCULATION:
Opening Size (inches) =
Opening Area (sq. ft) =
Head (feet) =

Discharge (CFS) =

100 YEAR DESIGN
GIVEN:

Detention Area Invert =
Opening Invert =

Water Surface =

Qmax (from runnoff calcs.)

Q=CA(2gH)*05, C=06, A = Area of Pipe,

DETENTION AREA OUTLET DESIGN

4734.20
4734.20
4735.60
0.37 cfs
g=322FT/Sec*2,  H = Head to Centerfine of Pipe

0.30 cfs
3
0.05
1.27 -
027 USE 6" PIPE WITH ORIFICE PLATE
- ’ - o
[UESE ONFKE chrcs AoSUME THAT
WATER LEVEL DownNSTREAM OF ORIFICE 15
' LEYs THAN OR ERUAL. To THE CENTER OF
4734.20 . >
e owpicE. LF THE ORIFICE 1> SOBMERESD,
473420

THE HEAD DIFF, 15 CH<ED FROM UPSIREAM
4TBH  uTER LEVEL To DOWNSTREAM WATER LEVEC.

1.87 cfs SEE  Flo, k-G SWMM,
g =32.2 FT/Sec*2, H = Head to Centerline of Pipe

Allowable Discharge = Qr (release) = 0.62 Qmax 153 cfs 'rgu|=1govk Discharge + 2 YR Discharge v 3690
CALCULATION: H '
|

Discharge from 2YR opening at 100 YR head
100 YR head on 2 YR opening 2571 OK
100 YR Discharge on 2 YR opening 0.38 Ha 25.62
Size 100 YR opening )
Opening Size (inches) = 5.26
Opening Area (sq. ft) = ] 0.15
Head (feet) = WReNG @
Aliowabie 100YR Opening Discharge (CFS) 115 3420
Discharge (CFS) = 114 USE 8" PIPE WITH ORIFICE PLATE
TOTAL DISCHARGE (CFS) = 153 CHECKS GOOD

| | i - 36.90- 3420 = 228 257{'}‘
00100UTD.WK4 o '

_ 4375
U= 36.90-35062- 2 06 (4
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City of Grand Junction , Colorado

May 19, 2000 250 North 5th Street
RECET /B2 grayp oo 81501-2668
Pladity jug "f ”“ AR Phone: (970) 244-1501
Fafg e 8T ¥ ‘;:]I..r B _
Mr. Scott Lindsay ; RN FAX: (970) 244-1456
Grand Junction Harley-Davidson, Inc.] MAY N 9 '
2571 Highway 6 & 50 { e ZUUU
. Grand Junction, CO ‘81505 .
| L o

Dear Mr. Lindsay,

[ write to address your recent letter regarding the City's Transportation Capacity Payment
("TPC"). I understand your question to concern your corporate payment of a traffic impact fee
for the café, shop and business at the prior location (2571 Highway 6 & 50). The corporation
now intends to re-open the same business at 2747/9 Cross Roads. Why should the corporation
have to pay another traffic impact fee to the City?

The summary 1s that the TCP payments "go with the land" and not with the person or business
which paid the fee. This why the impact fee is collected each time a City development permit is
issued for each property. Perhaps it helps when one knows that the impact fee is usedto
increase the traffic capacity of the streets near the property. While this is not literally true
(because it depends on when and where projects are being funded) in all cases, it certainly is the
City's goal to use impacts fees to benefit the properties being developed and the new businesses.
And, since the money for the "old" site either has, or will be, spent improving streets near that
parcel, perhaps this will help to understand that the money for a "refund" has already been spent.
Any money repaid to your corporation, or waived, is in reality a payment to the corporation of
tax dollars. For this reason, and others, the ordinance creating the TCP does not allow for
refunds or reimbursements, even when the use or business goes out of business fairly soon after
the TCP is paid.

You may know that impacts fees are common across the country. They are justified so that "new

growth pays its own way." In other words, when each new development occurs which takes up
some of the capacity of roads, sewer, water, schools, parks, et cetera, each new lot or business
must pay some proportionate share. In Grand Junction, the TCP is an attempt to have each
business and residence pay a part of the costs needed to upgrade all of the City's streets and
traffic lights.

Many different methods of calculating, and collecting, an impact fee have been tried around the
U.S. Grand Junction chose to calculate the cost of future road widenings, new roads, new traffic
lights, etc., based on population projections, and then apportion those future costs to each new
use which is expected to generate "new" traffic. National traffic standards are used to estimate

_ what each "new" business will bring in terms of new traffic. Of course, even that phrase has

problems because when many businesses are simply upgrading or expanding--they are not

new.

f)‘ﬁ) Printed on recycled paper
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Ne

Scott Lindsay
May 19, 2000
Page two

The ordinance, however, "looks at the problem" from a dlfferent perspective: (a) each business
does create some added traffic and should help pay for the eventual need to widen or improve the
streets'; ; (b) it would be very difficult, and would add the costs of some employee, to track the
payment of a TCP. If a corporation opened a new business, and kept the old site, and some of
the "old" business activity were transferred to the new, should part of the "old" TCP be credited
to the new property? (c) If a TCP is paid today and the business moves tomorrow should a
new TCP be paid? What if the move isn't for ten years?

These questions are not answered by the ordinance. Tnstead, the ordinance picks a relatlvely
simple, but sometimes arguably unfaxr method to partially collect for the traffic 1mpacts of new
development

You may find it interesting ‘that when the Clty Council first set the dollar amount of the TCP,

they deliberately set it at less than half of what the real “value” of impacts of new growth in
Grand Junction are, so that the development community would not feel too large of an impact all
at once. And, since the amount of the TCP was first set, there has been no increase. The net
effect is that the TCP is now worth less to the City than when it began, even though the cost to
bu11d new traffic lanes and 1mprovernents has jumped con51derably '

I would be, happy to meet 1f you think that Would be useful. If not, please call or let me know if
can be of further assistance. = - ' . ~ ‘

' Verytrulyy((t;rs : '\ o - S | | | - R

/bU
D?'E WllSOI‘l ! A >

City Attorney

CC:..

 City Council

Mark Relph

" Joe Carter

Erik Hahn'. "~

! It is not rare for the national standards to not "fit" a local situation. If the standard textbook predictions, which the
City will use unless something better is available, appear to be much too high, you can provide actual data. Please
feel free to call me so I can explain this in more detail if this might help.



Review Comments

Harley Davidson ‘ SUP-2000-046 -
By: Eric W. Hahn, Development Engmeer

Date: March 24, 2000 A Page 10f2
GENERAL COMMENTS

1. The TCP for this project is:

(11,400sf retail)x($700/1000sf)+ (4,250sf service)x($244/1000sf)+(2,750sf restaurant)x($1238/10005f) =
$12,422.

FINAL DRAINAGE REPORT

1. The report indicates that no offsite runoff will impact the site from the west. The majority of the
runoff from the properties that are situated between I-70 and Crossroads Boulevard is intercepted by
the interstate embankment, and directed toward the Buthorne Ditch. This general drainage pattern
would cause runoff from the parcel to the west to flow across the south edge of this site. How will
this runoff be handled? Please clarify the drainage pattern of the area to the west of the site and
modify the drainage report accordingly.

2. Neither the site plan nor the drainage report for the Guesthouse Inn indicates that a pipe will be
provided to allow for the detention pond outfall from the Harley-Davidson site. Either modify the
drainage report and proposed grading and drainage plan to establish a different outfall location, or
coordinate with the developer of the Guesthouse Inn to modify their plans.

3. According to the SWMM, the reduction factor used in the “Rational Method Runoff and Detention
Calculations” must be based on the type of proposed outlet structure from the detention pond. The
outlet design calculations indicate that the proposed outlet structure is a double orifice design, but the
reduction factor used in the runoff calculations implies that a weir outlet structure will be used. Please
modify the report so that these calculations are consistent.

COVER SHEET
1. No comments.
SITE PLAN

1. The proposed shared access must meet on-site vehicle storage or “stacking” requirements presented
in Section 5.4 of the Transportation Engineering Design Standards (TEDS). The proposed
convergmg exit configuration at the shared access provides virtually no stacking for either site, a
minimum stacking distance of 60’ is recommended. Please schedule a meeting with the City
Development Engineer and the engineer for the adjacent motel project to establish an acceptable exit
configuration for this access.

2. Please indicate where cleanouts will be located on the sanitary sewer services. If the cleanouts will be
located in paved areas, please provide a detail that shows how the cleanouts will be protected in traffic
conditions. In order to facilitate maintenance; please consider using two 45-degree bends with
cleanouts instead of the one 90-degree bend. ‘

3. The existing curb cuts along Crossroads Boulevard that will'not be used must be removed and
replaced with monolithic cutb, gutter and sidewalk to match existing.

4. A “Work in the Right—bf—\Way” permit will be required to perform the proposed pavement cuts and
water setvice tie-ins in the Crossroads Boulevard right-of-way.

G:\erich\Site Plan Reviews\Harley Davidson(SUP-2000-046)\harleyreview.DOC PRINTED: 4:30 PM April 12, 2000



Review Comments.

Harley Davidson - SUP-2000-046
By: Eric W. Hahn, Development Engineer
Date: March 24, 2000 . Page 2 of 2

5. Please provide dimensions for the handicapped accessible parking areas.
HORIZONTAL CONTROL PLLAN

1.

No comments.

GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

1.

Please provide a typical cross-section showing the minimum depth and maximum side slopes of the
proposed drainage swale along the west property line.

As discussed in the review comments of the Final Drainage Report, the site plan for the Guesthouse
Inn does not show that a pipe will be provided to allow for the detention pond outfall from the
Hatrley-Davidson site. Please modify the proposed grading and drainage plan to establish a different
outfall location, or coordinate with the developer of the Guesthouse Inn to modify their plans.

The flowline elevations of the v-pan in the northwest corner of the site do not match the
corresponding flow direction arrow.

DETAILS

1.

The different views of the Outlet Structure Detail only show one orifice, while the “Outlet Works”
table and the Final Drainage Report indicate that two orifices will be provided. The 6” detention
pond outlet pipe has a submerged capacity of approximately 1.5 cfs. Is the outlet pipe intended to
serve as the flow control structure for the 100-year event? If so, the elevation of the top edge of the
weir plate is too high. Please clarify how the outlet structure will be configured to provide the
required two-stage outlet control.

LANDSCAPE PLAN

1.

The trees and shrubs shown near each access drive are in the sight triangles as defined by Fig. 15,
Appendix 11.7 of the TEDS. TEDS states that there may be no “object higher than 30 inches, or in
the case of trees, no foliage lower than 8 feet.” Please move these trees and shrubs so that they do
not encroach in the sight triangles, or demonstrate that they meet the height requirements.

G:\erich\Site Plan Reviews\Harley-Davidson(SUP-2000-046)\harleyreview]1.DOC PRINTED: 4:30 PM April 12, 2000
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Response to Review Comments PLANNING DEPARTMENT

File: #SUP-2000-046 APR11 2 2000

Title Heading: Harley-Davidson Sales/Shake Rattle & Roll Restaurant
Location: 2747 Crossroads Blvd.

RECEIVED GRAND JUJCTION

)

'

Petitioner: J. Dyer Construction Inc.
Petitioner’s Representative: Rolland Engineering, Trevor Brown

Staff Representative: Joe Carter

The following response to comments are in the same order as the Comments received from the
City of Grand Junction 4/04/00:

CITY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

1. All required sign permits will be applled for at time of sign construction by sign
contractor.

2. A liquor license will be applied for by the restaurant operator as required.

3. A fence permit will be applied for at time of Trash Enclosure construction.

4. A bicycle rack that will accommodate 4 bicycles will be shown on the revised landscape
plan. '

5. The instrument was submitted in the package on March 17, 2000.

- CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER
GENERAL COMMENTS
EEY %5 1. A revised TCP of $10,663 was calculated based on more exact square footage numbers.
FINAL DRAINAGE REPORT :
L. The description of Off-Site flows was expanded to include the runoff from the parcel to the
p ?c‘T‘ west. :
S P, The plan was revised to show the construction of the storm drain outfall from the site outlet

structure to the discharge point into the Buthorn Ditch.

3. The reduction factor was revised and detention volumes recalculated.

SITE PLAN

1. Per our meeting and discussion of entrance geometry,we agreed that no modifications were
necessary.

2. Per our conversation, the actual clean-out locations will be shown on the site plan done by

the mechanical engineer with the building plan submittal. As requested, we are including a
detail of the traffic rated clean out that will be used.

3. Delineation of existing driveway cut removal and curb, gutter and walk replacement was
added to the Horizontal Control Plan.

4. Permit will be applied for by the contractor at time of construction.

5. Dimensions added.

File:0010rsp.wpd ' ' Pg.1
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GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

1. Cross section added.

2. The plan was revised to show the construction of the storm drain outfall from the site outlet
structure to the discharge point into the Buthorn Ditch. The applicant is coordinating the
design and construction with the adjacent Guest House Inn developer.

3. Elevations have been corrected.

DETAILS .
Additional detail and clarifications were made to the Qutlet Structure Detail.

LANDSCAPE PLAN
1. The proposed trees and shrubs meet the sight triangle requirements as defined by Fig. 15,
Appendix 11.7 of the TEDS manual.

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER
1. In process.
2. Pretreatment applications are currently being prepared.

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT
Full Mechanical and Architectual plans will be submitted at time of building permit review.

CITY ATTORNEY
Noted “No comments”

MESA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT :
Full Mechanical and Archltectual plans will be submitted at time of bulldmg perrmt review.

PUBLIC SERVICE
Plan now shows 15' utility easement along west property line.

- PERSIGO WWTF

Pretreatment applications are currently being prepared

CITY CODE ENFORCEMENT

1. All required sign permits will be applied for at time of 51gn construction by sign contractor.

2. Please refer to IES data on lighting plan sheet ES-2.

3. Added note to Grading and Drainage plan regarding dust control.

4 The proposed trees and shrubs meet the sight triangle requirements as deﬁned by Fig. 15,
Appendix 11.7 of the TEDS manual.

5. Truck loading, unloading comment noted.

6. A fence permit will be applied for at time of Trash Enclosure construction.

WALKER FIELD AIRPORT AUTHORITY

Airport influence area comment noted. Please refer to IES data on lighting plan sheet ES-2 for
lighting information.

File:0010rsp.wpd Pg.2



‘Apr-10-00 01:24P P.O2

CLEANOUT BOX WITH TRAFFIC Ci LID

SET IN 18" SQ CONC BOX ‘ FINISH GRADE

6" CONC PAD REINFORCED
W/6" x 6" x 1/4" WIRE MESH

COVER WYE FITTING

NOTE:

PROVIDE 1/8 BEND
FITTING WHERE CLEAN
OUT IS AT END OF LINE

\— SEWER LINE

EXTERIOR CLEANQUT

SCALE: NONE




FROM : ROLLAND ENGINEERING FAX NO. : Apr. 13 2889 11:35AM- P1

"ROLLAND ENGINEERING

405 AIDGES BOULEVARD, SUITE A .
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81503
{970} 243-8300 o
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GENERAL PROJECT REPORT
FOR

Harley-Davidson

Site Review
and
Special Use Permit

Prepared for:

"BRSL LLC
c/o J. Dyer Construction, Inc.
2335 Interstate Ave. ,
Grand Junction, CO 81505

Prepared by:

ROLLAND Engineering
405 Ridges Blvd. -

- Grand Junction, CO 81503

March 15, 2000
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roject iption

The proposed Harley-Davidson Site with attached Restaurant is an approximate 2.2 acre site
consisting of Lot 12 and 13 of the Crossroads Colorado West Filing Two Subdivision. The site is
between Crossroads Blvd. And 1-70 and is to the west of Horizon Drive.

The dealership functions are to sell and service Harley-Davidson motorcycles and products. The
dealership is 1 of 600 Harley-Davidson Motor Company Franchised dealers. Grand Junction
Harley-Davison has 21 employees in the peak season and 15 in the winter months. Hours of
operation are 8 a.m. to 6p.m. Monday thru Saturday and closed on Sunday.

The restaurant at the Harley-Davidson site will be called the “Shake, Rattle, and Roll Diner”. It is
sized for approximately 50-60 patrons and will serve breakfast, lunch, and dinner. The Diner is
proposed to be open 7 days a week from 6:00 a.m. to approximately 10:00 p.m. Craig Springer,
the Springer Capital Corporation, will run the Diner which will have approximately 20 employees.

The Property is zoned HO in the City of Grand Junction. The PrOJect will meet the growth plan
which has this area as being zoned HO.

Project Benefit

This infill location has all the required utilities available to the site and will not stretch other
services such as.émergency services. The location of this Project 'should result in much less
impact on the mfrastructure of the community than one of similar size on the fringe of those
Systems L Lo

Project Compliance, Compatibility, and Impact

We believe the Project complies with all existing plans and policies for this area. As stated above,
the property is within the City with a zoning of HO and meets the City’s goal of encouraging infill
development. We are requesting a special use permit because of the outdoor motorcycle sales
and also because of motorcycle repair and maintenance which, if interpreted as similar to
automobiles, require a special use permit under the HO zoning.

B

The properties to the north, west, and east are zoned HO. The I-70 corridor runs along the
southern border of the property with the BookCliff Country Club to the south of 1-70.

The property presently has two lots associated with it that will be combined by an instrument to
combine lots. The site is presently has no structures on it.

Access to the Harley-Davidson sales office and the restaurant will be from Crossroads Blvd. The

site will have one entrance on the west side of the property with another shared entrance on the
east side of the property. The shared entrance will be shared with the Guest House Inn which is

File:0010narl.wpd Pg 2



building on the property to the east.

All utilities are available to the site. Ultility providers are as follows:

Fire - City of Grand Junction Fire Department
Water (Domestic) - Ute Water Conservancy District

Sewer - City of Grand Junction

Gas & Electric - Public Service Company

Phone - U.S. West

Cable - AT&T Communications

Irrigation - Domestic Water

Drainage- Grand Junction Drainage District (GIDD)

The sanitary sewer main is in Crossroads Blvd. with service laterals extended to the property.
The Harley-Davidson shop and restaurant will both require pretreatment grease traps because of
the restaurant and a wash bay for the motorcycles. A pretreatment agreement will be completed
with the Persigo Wastewater treatment plant. '

Landscape irrigation will be from domestic water.

A drainage Report has been completed for the site. Storm water will be detained in the southeast
corner of the site and then will be released at an historic rate into the historic overland flow swale
which flows along the sonthern'edge of the lots, between I-70, to the east into a large drainage
ditch which is owned and maintained by the GJIDD. The drainage ditch runs along ‘the western
boundary of the La Quinta Inn property. The drain ditch is piped under I-70 where it continues
along the BookCliff Country Club to the South. The drain ditch to the south of I-70 is owned and
maintained by the City of Grand Junction.

There are no geologic hazards on the site.
Signage on the site will be per the City of Grand Junction requirements. We anticipate 2
monument style signs, one pointing towards I-70 an a smaller one towards Crossroads Bivd.

There will also be a flush mount Harley-Davison emblem sign on the clock tower of the building.

Development Schedule

The construction of the development will begin as soon as final approval is granted. We
anticipate the Spring of 2000 as the commencement of construction with final completion by the
Fall of 2000.

File:0010nart.wpd Pg 3



DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION  Receipt

Community Development Départment Date
250 North Sth Street, Grand Junction, CO 81501 : Rec'd By
(970) 244-1430 File No.

We, the undersigned, being the owners of property situated in Mesa County, State of Colorado, as described herein do hereby petition this:

PETITION PHASE SIZE LOCATION ZONE LAND USE
Q Subdivision Q Minor
Plav/Plan Q Major
Q Rezone From: To:
Q Planned : Q oDP
Development Q Prelim
Q Final
QO Conditional Use
Q Zone of Annex
Q Variance
Q Special Use
O Vacation Q Right-of Way
Q Easement

{Q Revocable Permit

{1 Site Plan Review

Q Property Line Adj.

BRS L L;C ). Dyer Cons+mc:hon (nC‘ , ;Qc”cmd E_nqmeermJ

Property Owner Name ToTmaT B Developer Name T Representatlve Name
539 32 Road’ Um\- 4 2335 Infersiate L\\/e | gos R \C\qu Blivd.
Address Address . Address
: : 9!‘5-03

Girand | Juretion (o a1504 Grand _Joackhen (O 81505 Grand )un c+1cm
City/State/Zip o , City/State/Zip I ~ City/State/Zip ™

@710) 745- 8Glo @70) 243 - 8300
Business Phone No. Business Phone No. : Businéss Phoné No. -
[Z-Mail ~ E-Mail . : E-Mail.

(@70) za1-1273

Fax Number Fax Number : Fax Number

NOTE: Legal property owner is owner of record on date of submittal.
We hereby acknowledge that we have familiarized ourselves with the rules and regulations with respect to the preparation of this submittal, thal the foregoing
information is true and complete (o the best of our knowledge, and that we assume the responsibility to monitor the status of the application and the review
comments. We recognize that we or our representative(s) must be present at all required hearings. In the event thar the petitioner is not represented, the item
will be dropped from the agenda, and an additional fee charged to cover rescheduling expenses before it can again be placed on the agenda.

Mk 2
Sigffature of Person Completipg Application . 7 Pate

Signature of Pfoperty OWVS) - attach additional sheets if necessary 7 Date




FINAL DRAINAGE REPORT
FOR
GRAND JUNCTION
HARLEY DAVIDSON
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

PRESENTED TO :

The City of Grand Junction

PREPARED FOR:

‘BRSL L.L.C.
539 32 Rd.
Unit #4
Grand Junction, Colorado

PREPARED BY:

ROLLAND Engineering
405 Ridges Blvd., suite A
Grand Junction, Colorado 81503

March 17, 2000
revised
April 7,2000
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I.  SITE LOCATION

The Harley Davidson site is proposed for the SEY4, NWY%, Section 36, TIN, R1W of the Ute
Meridian; more commonly known as 2747 Crossroads Blvd. Land use in the immediate area is
light commercial with currently vacant adjacent lots on the east and west sides. There is primarily
vacant ground to the North across Crossroads Bivd and Interstate 70 runs along the southern
boundary. The total site area is approximately 1.9 acres.

II. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The proposed development for this site is to construct a new Harley Davidson retail store. The
purpose of this report is to describe site characteristics before and after development, calculate the
existing and proposed runoff, size the appropriate storm sewer system, determine the approximate
on-site detention area volume required, and describe stormwater discharge offsite.

III. MAJOR BASIN DESCRIPTION

The site lies in a major basin of less than 50 acres in size that drains into a drainage channel to the
east of the site (see major drainage basin map). The basin is bounded by the Government Highline
Canal approximately 500' to the north, a ridge line approximately 350' to the west and Interstate
70 on the south.

The site is not within a defined 100 year floodplain. Drainage characteristics within the major
drainage basin will remain unchanged. '

IV. EXISTING SITE DESCRIPTION AND SOIL GROUP

The site currently consists of a vacant, roughly graded lot with virtually no vegetation or ground
cover. There are no significant drainage features on the site

According to the “Soil Survey, Grand Junction Area, Colorado, United States department of
Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, issued in November, 1955", the soil type for this site is a
Chipeta silty clay loam (0-2 percent slopes) which is derived from deep alluvial deposits that came
mainly from Mancos shale. A Hydrologic Soil Group D was used for run off calculations.
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V. PROPOSED SITE DESCRIPTION

The building, parking lot, and associated landscaping will utilize the entire site. The on-site
developed surface treatments (and their approximate size) will consist of the items listed below.

. Building 0.46 Acres
. Asphalt/Concrete 0.96 Acres
. Landscaping 0.52 Acres

1.94 Acres

V1. EXISTING DRAINAGE CONDITIONS
-Sit A

The site slopes from north to south at an average slope of 1.5 to 2 percent. The embankment of
Interstate 70 along the southern boundary directs runoff to the southeast corner of the site.
Drainage continues on east until it reaches a major drainage way just west of the La Quinta Inn
where it enters an existing 48" cmp that passes under Interstate 70. No drainage enters the site
from existing Crossroads Blvd. or from the adjacent lot to the west.

-Site Flow:
A small amount of runoff enters the site from the adjacent lot to the east, but nearly all site runoff

is ultimately conveyed back across the southern boundary of the lot to the east of the site.

Runoff from the adjacent properties to the west are channeled along the toe of the embankment
slope of Interstate 70 and enter a 24" CMP that crosses under Interstate 70 approximately 170
feet west of the southwest corner of the site.

(o) ulatj

The hydrology and runoff calculations for the existing conditions are presented in Appendix A.

VII. PROPOSED DRAINAGE CONDITIONS
General Discussi

The general drainage pattern from north to south is maintained in the proposed site design. All
runoff is conveyed to a detention area located in the southeast corner of the site. The detention
area outlet design is being coordinated with a concurrent development plan on the adjacent lot to
the east. Currently the detention area outlet will tie into a proposed drain pipe provided in the
drainage plan of that site, and ultimately reach the major drainage way just west of the existing La
Quinta Inn.



etention Area Desi

The SWMM requires that detention areas be designed to release at not more than historic rates.
Due to the capacity problems in the off site storm sewer system, this detention area is designed to
release at less than historic rates. The historic runoff and detention area release rates are listed
below.

EXISTING RUNOFF AND DETENTION RELEASE RATES

2 YEAR 100 YEAR
HISTORIC RUNOFF 0.37 CFS 1.53 CFS
DETENTION RELEASE 0.30 CFS 1.52 CFS
RATE Maximum Maximum

The detention area is located on the southeast corner of the site. The outlet from the detention
area is a structure with orifices to release the 2-year and 100-year events. The required volume is
approximately 670 cubic feet for a 2 year event yielding a 100 year water surface of
approximately 4735.6. The required volume is approximately 2700 cubic feet for a 100 year
event yielding a 100 year water surface of approximately 4736.9. The detention area will be a
grass and landscaped area as shown on the Grading and Drainage Plan. The top of the berm
around the pond is 4737.5; therefore, there is approximately 0.6' of freeboard.

Off-Site Flows and System Impact

A small amount of offsite runoff is still be anticipated from the adjacent development to the east
and is accounted for in the developed runoff calculations and discharge flow rates.

tion intenanc

Harley Davidson will be responsible for operation and maintenance of the onsite storm sewer and
detention facilities.

VIII. DESIGN CRITERIA
General Considerations

No previous drainage studies are known to have been performed for the site. This final drainage
report has been performed according to the requirements of the Mesa County/City of Grand
Junction Storm Water Management Manual dated May 1996.



The 2 year and 100 year runoff rates were calculated for this project using the Rational Method as
described in the Mesa County/City of Grand Junction Stormwater Management Manual (SWMM)
dated May 1996.

The Detention Area was sized using the Modified Rational Method.

The spreadsheet presented in appendix A lists all parameters for the runoff calculations and
detention area sizing. All variables were selected from tools contained in the SWMM and are
referenced in Appendix A.

nlet and Pive Sizi

The only inlet and pipe in the proposed drainage system are the detention area outlet structure and
outlet pipe which are designed to convey no more than the historic volume of flow.

X. CONCLUSIONS

The runoff calculations and detention area sizing for Harley Davidson Site are according to the
SWMM. No off-site flow will enter the site. The flow path for the developed condition is similar
to the existing condition.
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ROLLAND ENGINEERING

HARLEY DAVIDSON SITE

RATIONAL METHOD RUNOFF AND DETENTION CALCULATIONS

BY: Kent Shaffer
06-Apr-2000
| TOTAL
BASIN BASIN POND
DESIGNATION AREA C CALCULATION Tc CALCULATION INTENSITY j| RUNOFF {COMMENTS DETENTION AREA SIZING VOLUME
Composite . Reduclion
AND STORM | (Acres) ci Al c2 A2 3 A3 C To Ts Tchan Tc i -Q cd A Qmax Fadtor or Ted Tch Td 1d Qd v
Average %
Bere Landscape B !D."SOOC- Overtand Slope Chamnel
Ground Pavemnent - Flow Length  Overtand To Ci C d Ts Channel Length Velocity | Tchan
(LInFeet) Flow (S} {(Mintes) (L Feet) | Vi FI1S) | (Mintes) (Feet) (F/S) _j{Minses) | (Minutes) § (InchesMour) | (CFS) (Acres’ (CFS! (CFS) | (Mintes) | (Minutes! Minutes) | (inches/How) CFS) (CUBIC FE
Historic Flows
bYR 1.94 0.24 1.94 024 280 1.7 217 240 1.00 4.0 257 0.61 0.28
100 YR 194 0.30 1.94 0.30 280 1.7 202 240 1.00 4.0 24.2 245 1.4
iOftsite Flows
2 YR 047 0.24 0.47 024 65 1.0 12.5 300 1.5 33 15.8 0.76 0.08
100 YR 0.47 0.30 0.47 0.30 65 1.0 11.6 300 1.5 33 149 n 0.44
bcvdoped Flows
2 YR 1.94 0.18 0.52 0.93 1.42 0.73 65 1.0 S4 500 35 24 78 1.03 1.46 0.73 1.94 1.46 0.82 1.19 1.8 257 7.2 1.02 1.44 n 703
100 YR 1.94 0.24 0.52 0.95 1.42 0.76 65 1.0 49 500 35 2.4 73 4.07 6.00 0.76 1.94 6.00 0.82 492 73 242 74 4.06 5.98 3.3t 2753
Formutas: Formulas for detention calculations are from able "N-1=
Q=ClA

0010DRN2.WK4

C = Ratlonal method runoff coeflicient, dmensioniess (Tablo “B-1" in Appendix B)
i = reinfal irtensity in inches (Table “E-2°)
A = Basin Area

Tc = Overtand Flow (To) + Shallow Concentrated Flow (Ts) + Channel Flow (Tchan)

To = 1.8(1.1-C1L0.5/50.33
L= Length of flow plane (300" maxirmum)
S = Average percent siope of the overiand plane

Ts=LsNVs

Tchan is based on separate channei calculations

Ls = Length of flow in concentrated area
Vs = Velodity in concentrated area (figure *E-3°)

ALL REFERENCES REFER TO THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION
MESA COUNTY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT MANUAL




APPENDIX B
DETENTION AREA DESIGN



14-Mar-2000

VOLUME FORMULA =

[A1+A2+ (A1 XA2A5]H/3

DETENTION AREA CALCULATION

CONTOUR OR AREA AROUND INCREMENTAL CUMULATIVE COMMENTS
ELEVATION CONTOUR (SQ FT) VOLUME (CU FT) VOLUME (CU FT)
4734.5 0 0
119
4735 712 119
1003
4736 1325 1121
1758
4737 2230 2879

0010PNDV.WK4




LDETENTION DEPTH AND VOLUME RELATIONSHIP

25 —

N
|

DEPTH D (FT)
o
|

1 1 { " 1 1 1 1

- Data A

2
Thousands
VOLUME (CF)
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DETENTION AREA OUTLET DESIGN

2 YEAR DESIGN

GIVEN:

Detention Area Invert = 473420
Opening Invert = 4734.20
Water Surface = 4735.60
Qmax (from runnoff calm.)‘ 0.37 cfs

Q=CA (2gH)0.5, C=06, A=Areaof Pipe, ¢=322FT/Sec’2, H = Head to Centerline of Pipe

Allowable Discharge = Qr (release) = 0.82 Qmax 0.30 cfs

CALCULATION:

Opening Size (inches) = 3
Opening Area (sq. ft) = 0.05
Head (feet) = 127

Discharge (CFS) = 027 USE 6" PIPE WITH ORIFICE PLATE

100 YEAR DESIGN

GIVEN:

Detention Area Invert = 4734.20

Opening Invert = 4734.20

Water Surface = 4736.90

Qmax (from runnoff calcs.) 1.87 cfs

Q = CA (2gH)*0.5, C=0.6, A = Areaof Pipe, g=322FT/Sec2, H = Head to Centerline of Pipe

Allowable Discharge = Qr (release) = 0.82 Qmax 1.53 cfs Total = 100 YR Discharge + 2 YR Discharge

CALCULATION:

Discharge from 2YR opening at 100 YR head

100 YR head on 2 YR opening 257

100 YR Discharge on 2 YR opening 0.38

Stze 100 YR opening

Opening Size (inches) = 8.25

Opening Area (sq. ft) = 0.15

Head (feet) = 248

Allowabie 100YR Opening Discharge (CFS) 1.15

Discharge (CFS) = 1.14 USE 6" PIPE WITH ORIFICE PLATE
TOTAL DISCHARGE (CFS) = 153 CHECKS GOOD

00100UTD.WK4



APPENDIX C

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
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LAND USE OR
SURFACE
CHARACTERISTICS ' _ _C

UNDEVELOPED AREAS
Bare ground

RESIDENTIAL AREAS
1/8 acre per unit

1 acre per unit

MISC. SURFACES
Pavement and roofs:

%nf 5 el

L!UQ%%I@@%% H T rug

.

Non-green and gravel landscaping

Cemeteries, playgrounds

NOTES: 1. Values above and below pertain to the 2-year and 100-year storms, respectively.

2. The range of values provided allows for englneering judgement of site conditions such as basic shape, homogeneity of surface t)'Ee. surface depression storage, and
storm duration. In general, during shorter duration storms (Tc < 10 minutes), infiltration capacity is higher, allowing use of a "C*" value in the low range. Conversely,
for longer duration storms (Tc ) 30 minutes), use a ""C value In the higher range.

For residential develorment at less than 1/8 acre per unit or greater than 1 acre per unit, and also for commercial and industrial areas, use values under MISC
SURFACES to estimate "C" value ranges for use. -

RATIONAL METHOD RUNOFF COEFFICIENTS
(Modificd from Table 4, UC-Davis, which appecars to be a modification of work done by Rawls) TABLE "B-1"




TABLE "A-1a"
IDF DATA FOR USE IN THE GRAND VALLEY

2-Year 100-Year 2-Year 100-Year

Intensity Intensity Intensity Intensity
in/hr in/hr in/hr in/hr
1.11 4.41 0.51 2.03
1.07 4.23 0.50 1.99
1.03 4.07 0.49 1.95
0.99 3.92 0.49 1.91
0.95 3.78 0.48 1.88
0.92 3.64 0.47 1.85
0.89 3.52 0.46 1.82
0.86 3.41 0.45 1.79
0.83 3.30 0.45 1.76
0.81 3.20 0.44 1.73
0.79 3.11 0.43 1.70
0.76 3.02 0.42 1.67
-0.74 2.93 0.42 1.64
0.72 2.85 0.41 1.61
0.70 2.77 0.40 1.59
0.68 2.70 - 0.40 1.57
0.67 2.63 0.39 1.55
0.65 2.57 0.39 1.53
0.64 2.51 0.38 1.50
0.62 2.45 0.38 1.48
0.61 2.39 0.37 1.46
0.59 2.34 0.37 1.44
0.58 . 2.29 0.36 1.42
0.57 2.24 0.36 1.40
0.56 2.19 0.35 1.38
0.54 2.15 0.35 1.37
0.53 2.11 0.34 1.35
0.52 2.07 0.34 1.33

Source: Mesa County 1992 (Modified) L. 2671 __104.94
7 Te . 1901 ' Tc . 18.80

DEC 1994
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7 A 1 & - . - t.
Planning $ & Drair  § ¢ , , LLDG PERMIT NO. 77?57

TCP $’H/0i (](;Z.&[a School Impact $ / ¢ | FILE 4 -Ze00- Oy -
PL.Y #5700 J.C. PLANNING CLEA

(site plan review, multi-family development, non-residential development)
Grand Junction Community Development Department

¥ THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT &

BUILDING ADDRESS 2741 Crossraads Bivd. TaxscHepulEND. 2701 -362-34 -012 /013

. Filing Ale. 2
SUBDIVISION C(‘OS.S coads C.o\or‘ado lest SQ. FT. OF PROPOSED BLDG(S)/ADDITION _iq i 220 G055
FILING Z " BLK Z LOT _V2Z and 13 SQ.FT OF EXISTING BLDG(S) -0

. NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: BEFORE_~& AFTER —~O=
OWNER BRSL iLLC CONSTRUCTION -
_ _#, NO.OF BLDGS ON PARCEL: BEFORE_~ € — AFTER__|
ADDRESS _ 5 39 3B7 Reap OUnd 4  CONSTRUCTION

GQRAND JUWNCTIOAT o 8(5C4
TELEPHONE USE OF ALL EXISTING BLDGS “A‘

APPLICANT _ SR et Toeex, DESCRIPTION OF WORK & INTENDED UsE: ¢ onstrve ben
“ &, Ce . . : , .

gwlqnd )UOCHM o ‘F r&ﬁ« (5@(65 b ‘Jg. . (F(or( D Of\)
= : éy—maL

55 245 - 96 :
TELEPHONE _{(2 70) % and purking [t
v Submittal requirements are outlined in the SSID (Submittal Standards for lmp%vements and Development) document.

ADDRESS _dugiett=s

& THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF =

~ONE /’1/0 LANDSCAPRING/SCREENING REQUIRED: YES é NO

from center of ROW, whichever is greater

sETBAC;S: FRONT: 44 from Property Line (PL) or PARKING REQUIéEMENT: élq 2)4c¢5
ID fromPL REAR: /5 from PL SPECIAL CONDITIONS: /*’/ A

S

MAXIMUM HEIGHT [/5’ Leer

MAXIMUM COVERAGE OF LOT BY STRUCTURES ﬁazz CENSUS TRACT _/ Q TRAFFIC ZONE /g ANNX

Modifications to this Planning Clearance must be approved, in writing, by the Community Development Department Director. The struture
authorized by this application cannot be occupied until a final inspection has been completed and a Certificate of Occupancy has been
issued by the Building Department (Section 307, Uniform Building Cod?. _Required improvements in the public right-of-way must be
guaranteed prior to issuance of a Planning Clearance. All other required site improvements must be completed or guaranteed ﬁnor to
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Any Iandjscapln? required by this permit shall be maintained in an acceptable and healthy
condition. The replacement of any vegeétation 'materials that die or are in an unhealthy condition is required by the Grand Junction Zoning
and Development Code.

Four (4) sets of final construction drawir;gs must be submitted and stamped by City Engineering prior to issuing the Planning Clearance.

One stamped set must be available on the job site at all times.

| hereby acknowledge that | have read this application and the information is correct; | agree to comply with any and all codes, ordinances,
rstand that failure to comply shall result in legal action, which may include

. % . c_/ /}2'7 / Za -1
/ézM/é L A : %’/M

- 7 7 7
iditional water and/o@e@p fee(s) are requirc;d.’; ( NO W/O No. / 304’ )

l Utility Accountir( %\_ Date /\/ /02 'v// 410)

T

VALID FOR SIX MONTH;;ZgM DATE OF\I£SUANCE (Section 9-3-2C Grand Junction Zoning and Development Code)

{(White: Plannina) (Yollaw: Crietomer) (Pink: Rnildin~ Nanartmant) 1R AIAanrAAd: Likilihs ArrAaiintinal
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PLANNING COMMISSION
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

MAR 20 2001

YATE: TIME: 7:00 p.m.

PLACE: City Hall Auditorium, 250 North 5 Street

A petition for the following request has been received and tentatively scheduled for a public
hearing on-the date indicated above.

If you have any questions regarding this request or to confirm the hearing date, please
contact the Grand Junction Community Development Department at (970) 244-1430 or stop
in our office at 250 North 5" Street.

CUP-2001-030 CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT -
FAMILY ENTERTAINMENT CENTER - 2465 & 2469
River Rd

Request to build a family entertainment facility in an I-1
(Light Industrial) Zoning District.

Planner: Joe Carter
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NOTICE OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

.
An application for the development proposal described below, located near property you own, has been received by the
Grand Junction Community Development Department. The Department encourages public review of proposed development
prior to public hearmgs The application, including plans, reports and supporting documentation, is available for review
during normal business hours (7:30 a.m. - 5:30 p.m. Monday-Friday) at our temporary location 515 28 Road (Redcliff
P  eRetail Center). City Planning staff is also available to answer questions and explain the development review process.

( SUP-2000-046 SPECIAL USE PERMIT - HARLEY \
DAVIDSON/SHAKE, RATTLE & ROLL - 2747
Crossroads Blvd
Request to construct a building to contain the following: 1)
sales and service of motorcycles and 2) restaurant in an HO
(Highway Oriented) zone district.

Planner: Joe Carter

N - ) .
Courtesy notification cards will be mailed to adjoining property owners prior to a public hearing on this item. However,
we encourage you to also verify scheduling in one of the following ways: :

¢ call the Community Development Department at 244-1430

4 look for a display ad in the Daily Sentinel one day prior to the public hearing (held on the second and sometimes the third
Tuesday of each month) :

4 umay receive a FAX copy of the Planning Commission agendas by calling CITY DIAL at 244-1500 ext. 211.

¢ Agendas for Planning Commission, City Council, and Board of Appeals items are available prior to the hearing at City
Hall (515 28 Road, Redcliff Pointe Retail Center).

Please do not hesitate to contact the Community Development Department at 244-1430 if you have any questions.
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NOTICE OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

- - ]
An application for the development proposal described below, located near property you own, has been received bv thg,
Grand Junction Community Development Department. The Department encourages public review of proposed develo]  at
prior to public hearings. The application, including plans, reports and supporting documentation, is available for review
during normal business hours (7:30 a.m. - 5:30 p.m. Monday-Friday) at our temporary location 515 28 Road (Redcliff

Pointe Retail Center). City Planning staff is also available to answer questions and explain the development review process.
" SUP:-2000-046 SPECIAL USE PERMIT - HARLEY h
DAVIDSON/SHAKE, RATTLE & ROLL - 2747
Crossroads Blvd
- .Request to construct a building to contain the following: )
sales and service of motorcycles and 2) restaurant in an HO
(Highway Oriented) zone district.
Planner: Joe Carter

L v
Courtesy notification cards will be mailed to adjoining property owners prior to a public hearing on this item. However,
we encourage you to also verify scheduling in one of the following ways:

4 call the Community Development Department at 244-1430 -
4 look for a display ad in the Daily Sentinel one day prior to the public hearing (held on the second and sometimes the third
Tuesday of each month)

¢ You may receive a FAX copy of the Planning Commission agendas by calling CITY DIAL at 244-1500 ext. 211.

¢ Agendas for Planning Commission, City Council, and Board of Appeals items are available prior to the hearing at City
Hall (515 28 Road, Redcliff Pointe Retail Center).

Please do not hesitate to contact the Community Development Department at 244-1430 if you have any questions.
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1

School Impact $ ¢ FILE# <pr-2006-04(,

PLANNING CLEARANCE

(site plan review, muliti-family development, non-residential development)

TCP $

Planning $ ¢ Draineyg. § ¢ ou.DG PERMITNO. B, [
7
7
/

~ Grand Junction Community Development Department gK
5 ;5 ? ? 1;‘/ - ,‘ IA ) 9 OQ THIS SE(:‘,TION TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT &*
BUILDING ADDRESS __ 2747 Cpossposbs BwD TAX SCHEDULENO. _ 270\ -%,2 -3 U - OIL/OR

o2
SUBDIVISION @o%lzows &:w?.bpo wWeer £ 'SQ. FT. OF PROPOSED BLDG(S)/ADDITION $

FLNG ___ Z BLK___Z Lot Jz s 1% . SQ. FT OF EXISTING BLDG(S) /9,520 qe0ss

NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: BEFORE & AFTER Q

CONSTRUCTION
NO. OF BLDGS ON PARCEL: BEFORE |__AFTER/
v ; CONSTRUCTION .
TELEPHONE 245 - 22/4 /Zb/ 0343 USE OF ALL EXISTING BLDGS é @/fﬂl;/ﬂfyﬂwﬁw‘r/@
APPLICANT < s Je DESCRIPTION OF WORK & INTENDED USE:
ADDRESS _ 2744 Compass e TEAMBNT frnitsid_ons JPES G ppnir

TELEPHONE 24YS-22/Y /Z&/—0’5¢/3

~ Submittal requirements are outlihed in the SSID (Submittal Standards for Improvements and Development) document.

= THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF

ZONE ¢/ LANDSCAPING/SCREENING REQUIRED: YES NO &

SETBACKS: FRONT: __ A& from Property Line (PL) or PARKING REQUIREMENT: __ Tisprer w/ <pn
A& from center of ROW, whichever is greater rorr
SIDE: NZA— fromPL REAR: A.'ZL from PL SPECIAL CONDITIONS: AorE

MAXIMUM HEIGHT Qs

MAXIMUM COVERAGE OF LOT BY STRUCTURES 3['% CENSUS TRACT l(g TRAFFIC ZONE _/%5_  ANNX

Maodifications to this Planning Clearance must be approved, in writing, by the Community Development Department Director. The structure
authorized by this application cannot be occupied until a final inspection has been completed and a Certificate of Occupancy has been
issued by the Building Department (Section 307, Uniform Building Code). Required improvements in the public right-of-way must be
guaranteed prior to issuance of a Planning Clearance. All other required site improvements must be completed or guaranteed prior to
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Any landscaping required by this permit shall be maintained in an acceptable and healthy
condition. The replacement of any vegetation materials that die or are in an unhealthy condition is required by the Grand Junction Zoning
and Development Code.

Four (4) sets of final construction drawings must be submitted and stamped by City Engineering prior to issuing the Planning Clearance.
One stamped set must be avaitable on the job site at alf times.

| hereby acknowledge that | have read this application and the information is correct; | agree to comply with any and all codes, ordinances,
laws, regulations, or restrictions which apply to the project. | understand that failure to comply shall result in legal action, which may include
but not necessarily be limited to non-use of the building

pate __(2-/ Q-8 0

Applicant's Signature

Department Approva o, U 2 - Date & /19 /20
4 —
77 _ 77
-\dditional water and/orsewer tap fee(s) are required: | YES NO \/ W/O No. ,\//A»

UtilityAccountinng / rh\/ PE o \;J/ | 2045 Date (5 / [ %Z o

\ |-Ls .
VALID FOR SIX MONTHS FROM DATE OF ISSUANCE (Section 9-3-2C Grand Junction Zoning and Development Code)

(White: Planning) (Yellow: Customer) (Pink: Building Department) (Goldenrod: Utility Accounting)



£ v

I;’lanningd‘$ & Drainage $ ¢ ; BLDG PERMIT NO.
TCP $’u/0,. 7. {p | School Impact $ / ¢ FILE #=pp. - 2000 - Oy
pl.¥ %5700 J.C. PLANNING CLEARANCE '

(site plan review, multi-family development, non-residential development)
Grand Junction Community Development Department

¥ THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT &

BUILDING ADDRESS 27471 Crossraads iji. TAX SCHEDULENO. 2701 -362-34 -012 /o013
- Filing Alo. €
sueDivision (Crosscoads Colorade West SQ. FT. OF PROPOSED BLDG(S)ADDITION _i] B2 0 gposs

FILING Z BLK Z LOT_1 2 and }3 SQ. FT OF EXISTING BLDG(S) -0

NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: BEFORE ~@ AFTER ~O—
OWNER PBRSL iLC CONSTRUCTION '
_ 2. NO.OF BLDGS ON PARCEL: BEFORE_~ @ ~ AFTER__|
ADDRESS 5 39 337 Roap Unt 4  CONSTRUCTION

GRAND JUNCTIOAT Co 81504
TELEPHONE USE OF ALL EXISTING BLDGS “A‘

OVER  CollTTRUCT (o, IAKC. O .
B ST mEoEATe s —w onheTe e Tl DESCRIPTION OF WORK & INTENDED USE: onStrvre bom

)U(ncéﬁcn of redul <ules b U& . ((’(wley DQMQ-JS'OA)

TELEPHONE _ (21 70) and purkin, (st
v Submittal requirements are outlined in the SSID (Submittal Standards for Improvements and Development) document.

APPLICANT

= THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF **

ZONE L/O LANDSCAPING/SCREENING REQUIRED: YES é NO

from center of ROW, whichever is greater

SETBACES: FRONT: —from Property Line (PL) or PARKING REQUIREMENT: ‘4[7 2P4cC5
ID fromPL REAR: [5 from PL SPECIAL CONDITIONS: ~ fA

S

MAXIMUM HEIGHT Z/gl LT

MAXIMUM COVERAGE OF LOT BY STRUCTURES ﬁo,{/a CENSUS TRACT _/ Q TRAFFIC ZONE /g ANNX

Modifications to this Planning Clearance must be approved, in writing, by the Community Development Department Director. The strutture
authorized by this application cannot be occupied until a final inspection has been completed and a Certificate of Occupancy has been
issued by the Building Department (Section 307, Uniform Building Code). Required improvements in the public right-of-way must be
guaranteed prior to issuance of a Planning Clearance. All other required site improvements must be completed or guaranteed rp:rlor to
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Any landscaping required by this permit shall be maintained in an acceptable and- healthy
condition. The replacement of any vegetation materials that die or are in an unhealthy condition is required by the Grand Junction Zoning
and Development Code.

Four (4) sets of final construction drawings must be submitted and stamped by City Engineering prior to issuing the Planning Clearance.
One stamped set must be available on the job site at all times.

I hereby acknowledge that | have read this application and the information is correct; | agree to comply with any and all codes, ordinances,
laws, regulations, or restrictions which apply to the project. | upderstand that failure to comply shall result in legal action, which may include
but not necessarily be limited to pQn-use of {ding

< /»Z ¢-/ A V4 /éo ¥>)
Applicant's SignatureC / Date ) 7
i =
Department Approval W,/&‘W Date L//é/ /ﬂﬁ
/ /[
7 ] , 7
Additional water and/on fee(s) are requir9d.’“ ‘/ NO W/O No. / 30\[4 S

L4

Utility Accounti( & Date /j I/[lu/ / 410)

VALID FOR SIX MONTH%M DATE OF\I£SUANCE (Section 9-3-2C Grand Junction Zoning and Development Code)

(White: Planning) (Yellow: Customer) (Pink: Building Department) (Goldenrod: Utility Accounting)



ROLLAND ENGINEERING

405 RIDGES BOULEVARD, SUITE A
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81503
(970) 243-8300

November 27, 2000

The City of Grand Junction

Mr. Eric Hahn, Development Engineer
250 N. 5th

Grand Junction, CO 81501

RE: HARLEY DAVIDSON SITE - Detention Pond Certification. .

Dear Eric,

ROLLAND Engineering certifies that the detention pond for the Harley Davidson
development at 2747 Crossroads Blvd. has been constructed as designed. The required
volume calculated for the 100-Year storm event is 2,800 cubic feet. The volume of the
detention pond as constructed is at least 3,300 cubic feet.

file: 0010cert.wpd



ROLLAND ENGINEERING

405 RIDGES BOULEVARD, SUITE A
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81503
(370) 243-8300

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
TO: CEh,r Q»JE éMCL \E{ DATE: “/"25 -0

JoB# O0LO

ATTENTION: ssje/ Om".g
RE: Jt’wze,,T Deindcon Side

WE ARE SENDING YOU ATTACHED:

Copies Date Description

2 sus| 12400 | Ciil constroction plins  sinod § ctouped

—_—

These are Transmitted as Checked Below:

U For Approval - For Your Use
? AsRequested [J For Review and Comment

REMARKS:

Signed me \Szz/%f

file:c:wuser\letters\wp\transmit. wpd



ROLLAND ENGINEERING

405 RIDGES BOULEVARD, SUITE A
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81503
(970) 243-8300

| LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
To: 0 lb‘[ ot é#wné \SMC/{'l\ovl 'DATE: j{ - (2 -00

JoB# o0c0
arrention: N\ pe Carder
RE: “é[n'r/?hf I\ 41-:\1'(():10 S’]‘TL‘
A" LEns r WVV L=~

WE ARE SENDING YOU ATTACHED:

Description

| A-t-o0 | Qi steockhon  lws
é/ : 4 -{l-o0 Bespmse 4 /’Wﬁ
L/ 1 4 (=00 Beownged  Fioal DMM%,_( /?z/o/ r

| _ 4 _

These are Transmitted as Checked Below:
% For Approval ] For Your Use
/0 AsRequested [] For Review and Comment

REMARKS:

Signed ([ ,ﬁw'l[/ \g W

file:c:\user\letters\wp\transmit. wpd
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. City of Grand Junction , Colorado
May 19, 2000 | 250 North 5th Street

L 81501-2668
REgLEiVED GRAND JuncTicn - Phone: (970) 244-1501
M. Scott Lindssy NNING DEPARTNm,T ) FAX: (970) 244-1456

MAY 2 2 2000

2571 Highway 6 & 50
Grand Junction, CO 81505 {

Grand Junction Harley-Davidson, Irlc.

I

Dear Mr. Lindsay,

I write to address your recent letter regarding the City's Transportation Capacity Payment
("TPC"). I understand your question to concern your corporate payment of a traffic impact fee
for the café, shop and business at the prior location (2571 Highway 6 & 50). The corporation
now intends to re-open the same business at 2747/9 Cross Roads. Why should the corporatlon
have to pay another traffic impact fee to the City?

The summary is that the TCP payments "go with the land" and not with the person or business
which paid the fee.- This why the impact fee is collected each time a City development permit is
issued for each property. Perhaps it helps when one knows that the impact fee isused to
increase the traffic capacity of the streets near the property. While this is not literally true
(because it depends on when and where projects are being funded) in all cases, it certainly is the
City's goal to use impacts fees to benefit the properties being developed and the new businesses.
And, since the money for the "old" site either has, or will be, spent improving streets near that
parcel, perhaps this will help to understand that the money for a "refund" has already been spent.
Any money repaid to your corporation, or waived, is in reality a payment to the corporation of
tax dollars. For thisreason, and others, the ordinance creating the TCP does not allow for
refunds or reimbursements, evén when the use or business goes out of business fairly soon after
the TCP is paid.

You may know that impacts fees are common across the country. They are justified so that "new
growth pays its own way." In other words, when each new development occurs which takes up
some of the capacity of roads, sewer, water, schools, parks, et cetera, each new lot or business ‘
must pay some proportionate share. In Grand Junction, the TCP is an attempt to have each
business and residence pay a part of the costs needed to upgrade all of the C1ty s streets and
traffic lights. :

Many different methods of calculating, and collecting, an impact fee have been tried around the
U.S. Grand Junction chose to calculate the cost of future road widenings, new roads, new traffic
lights, etc., based on population projections, and then apportion those future costs to each new
use which is expected to generate "new" traffic. National traffic standards are used to estimate
what each "new" business will bring in terms of new traffic. Of course, even that phrase has
problems because when many busmesses are simply upgradmg or expanding--they are not
new." :

r)?,);) Printed on recycled paper



Scott Lindsay
May 19, 2000
Page two

The ordinance, however, "looks at the problem" from a different perspective: (a) each business
does create some added traffic and should help pay for the eventual need to widen or improve the
streets'; (b) it would be very difficult, and would add the costs of some employee, to track the
payment of 2a TCP. If a corporation opened a new business, and kept the old site, and some of
the "old" business activity were transferred to the new, should part of the "old" TCP be credited -
to the new property? (c) If a TCP is paid today and the business moves tomorrow should a
new TCP be paid? What if the move isn't for ten years?
These questions are not answered by the ordinance. Instead, the ordinance picks a relatively
simple, but sometimes arguably unfair, method to partially collect for the traffic 1mpacts of new
development :

You may find it interesting that when the City Council first set the dollar amount of the TCP,
they deliberately set it at less than half of what the real “value” of impacts of new growth in
Grand Junction are, so that the development community would not feel too large of an impact all
at once. And, since the amount of the TCP was first set, there has been no increase. The net
effect is that the. TCP is now worth less to the City than when it began, even though the cost to
build new traffic lanes and improvements has jumped, considerably. ' :

I would be happy to meet if you think that would be useful If not, please call or let me know if I
can be of further assistance. : . -

Very truly y(ﬂ urs, -

Jhe I /V\/)
E Wilson
City Attorney

CC:.

City Council
Mark Relph
Joe Carter
Erik Hahn .-

"It is not rare for the national standards to not "fit" a local situation. If the standard textbook predictions, which the
City will use unless something better is available, appear to be much too high, you can provide actual data. Please
feel free to call me so I can explain this in more detail if this might help.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPluenT FILE # _SHP - 2000 Y 5mimT  FecmD4T
1945545  04/10/00  0215FN

BE IT KNOWN THAT: Howxwa foop CursRee Rese Coumty £o
' RecFee $5.00

BRSL LLC . , as owner(s) of the real property
described herein, all situated in the City of Grand Junction, Mesa County, Colorado, and more particularly
known and described as * S¢e  Aote [ do hereby acknowledge and agree that this
instrument shall represent our understanding that as a condition of City approval of the attached site plan,
that__Lots [Z and I3 are and shall be trcated as one parcel for the principal
use of a Hocley Davidwon So and to satisty setback requirements for any and all structures

constructed thereon. Restaurant ]
¥ Note 13 Lo~\-5 \z cnr\c\ \—?\p \n,C_\st\le Block Twey Crassroads (elorado

CI |f\
If and when we or our sume:,sors in fﬁtcrcst buxld own or acquire any structure, which has been placed or

built on or over the property line between OT On Or over any
portion of said line, or so close thereto that the structure does not meet applicable sctbacks and/or bulk
requirements then sufficient area from onc and/or both lots shall be used to meet any and all required
setbacks and bulk requirements as required by the Zoning and Development Code of the City of Grand
Junction.

We further understand and agree that ___Lors 12 and 3 constitute two parcels but
by placement of a use on or sufficiently near the property line that the adjoining and contiguous parcel shall
be cncumbcered by and shall serve as, the necessary arca for setback and bulk requirement purposes and
either or both lots may be rendered undevelopable for additional uses.

This instrument shall be recorded in the land records of Mesa County and shall be deemed to be a covenant
which runs with the land for such time as any or all structure(s) constructed on _ Lots 12 and 13
1s (are) on or over the lot hne, or is (are) so closc thereto as to not meet
applicable setback and bulk requirements for each lot.

This covenant shall be binding upon any and all successors in interest to the above described property and
shall not cease except for and in accordance with cause stated hercin.

Any agreement, representation or waiver is made knowmgly and voluntarily with {ull understanding and -
complete knowledg,e of the consequences thereof.

IN WITNESS WHERFOF [ (WE), have signed, executed and acknuwledged this instrument on this

/. 4~ day of /7/57/76 A 2000 .
gl /
STATE OF COLORADO /

COUNTY OF MESA

The foregoing agreement was subscribed and swom to before me this /45 day of /2E0CH
2000, J/ Scorr Z/A/Jn‘)')' Tp-S¢, Lee. 9

Notary Publlc

My commission cxpires 0// /ZJAVO/

RECORDER NOTE: POOR QUALITY DOCUMENT
PROVIDED FOR REPRODUCTION
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Planner




mesa County Health Department

515 Patterson Rd., Grand Junction, CO 81506 Administration .
* P.O. Box 20000, Grand Junction, CO 81502-5033 . Environmental Health
' . Nursing -
Animal Control

362 28 Rd.

August 27, 1999

Jim Cagle, Jr.

J & L Development LLC

2764 Compass Drive, Room 232
Grand Junction, CO 81506

Re: Plan Review
Shake Rattle and Roll Diner
2747 and 2749 Crossroads Boulevard.
Grand Junction, CO 81506

Dear Mr. Cagle:

. 248-6900

248-6960
248-6950
242-4646

‘Inaccordance with the Colorado Retail Food Establishment Rules and Regulations, effective January |

1, 1999, the Mesa County Health Department has reviewed the plans submitted for the above
referenced retail food establishment remodel. The Mesa County Health Department approves the
" plans, with the following exceptions, stipulations and comments:

1)  No plumbing schedule was provided. All equipment in which food (including ice), utensils
and food equipment are enclosed shall be drained via an air gap into an appropriate receptor

accessible for cleaning. This includes vegetable preparation sinks, dish washing equipment .

and sinks, ice makers and ice sinks, and running water dipper wells.

2) The hot water requirements were not determined for the facility, and the capacity of the hot

water heaters was not provided. Please complete Aggendix D.
- 3) No electrical or mechanical schedules were provided, so lighting and ventllatlon have not

been reviewed.

This list may not be all-inclusive, and conditions that do not satisfy food service regulations may be
discovered during inspections. Any revision or modification to the plans shall be submitted to the
Mesa County Health Department for approval, prior to making the change. The changes shall pass
field inspection by the Health Department and an application and requlred fees must be submitted
before a reta11 food establishment license is issued.

Wellness in a Safe Environment



Page 2 of 2
Please notify this Department one week in advance of the intended opemng of the food service
estabhshment to schedule a pre-opening inspection.

If you have any questlons regarding this matter, feel free to call me at 248- 6967 or this office at 248-

6960.
‘Thomas J. Orr

Environmental Health Specialist I

Smcerely,

cc: Mesa County Building Department
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GENERAL PROJECT REPORT

FOR

Harley-Davidson

Site Review
and
Special Use Permit

Prepared for:

BRSL LLC
c/o J. Dyer Construction, Inc.
2335 Interstate Ave.
Grand Junction, CO 81505

Prepared by:

ROLLAND Engineering
| 405 Ridges Blvd.
Grand Junction, CO 81503

March 15, 2000

File: 0010narl.wpd

Pg. 1
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Project iption

The proposed Harley-Davidson Site with attached Restaurant is an approximate 2.2 acre site
consisting of Lot 12 and 13 of the Crossroads Colorado West Filing Two Subdivision. The site is
between Crossroads Blvd. And I-70 and is to the west of Horizon Drive.

The dealership functions are to sell and service Harley-Davidson motorcycles and products. The
dealership is 1 of 600 Harley-Davidson Motor Company Franchised dealers. Grand Junction
Harley-Davison has 21 employees in the peak season and 15 in the winter months. Hours of
operation are 8 a.m. to 6p.m. Monday thru Saturday and closed on Sunday.

The restaurant at the Harley-Davidson site will be called the “Shake, Rattle, and Roll Diner”. It is
sized for approximately 50-60 patrons and will serve breakfast, lunch, and dinner. The Diner is
proposed to be open 7 days a week from 6:00 a.m. to approximately 10:00 p.m. Craig Springer,
the Springer Capital Corporation, will run the Diner which will have approximately 20 employees.

The Property is zoned HO in the City of Grand Junction. The Project will meet the growth plan
which has this area as being zoned HO.

Project Benefit

This infill location has all the required utilities available to the site and will not stretch other
services such as emergency services. The location of this Project should result in much less
impact on the infrastructure of the community than one of similar size on the fringe of those
systems.

Project Complianc mpatibili d Impac

We believe the Project complies with all existing plans and policies for this area. As stated above,
the property is within the City with a zoning of HO and meets the City’s goal of encouraging infill
development. We are requesting a special use permit because of the outdoor motorcycle sales
and also because of motorcycle repair and maintenance which, if interpreted as similar to
automobiles, require a special use permit under the HO zoning.

The properties to the north, west, and east are zoned HO. The I-70 corridor runs along the
southern border of the property with the BookCIliff Country Club to the south of 1-70.

The property presently has two lots associated with it that will be combined by an instrument to
combine lots. The site is presently has no structures on it.

Access to the Harley-Davidson sales office and the restaurant will be from Crossroads Blvd. The

site will have one entrance on the west side of the property with another shared entrance on the
east side of the property. The shared entrance will be shared with the Guest House Inn which is

File:0010narl.wpd Pg. 2



building on the property to the east. -

All utilities are available to the site. Utility providers are as follows:

~

Fire - City of Grand Junction Fire Department
Water (Domestic) - Ute Water Conservancy District

Sewer - City of Grand Junction

Gas & Electric - Public Service Company

Phone - U.S. West

Cable - AT&T Communications

Irrigation - Domestic Water

Drainage- Grand Junction Drainage District (GIDD)

The sanitary sewer main is in Crossroads Blvd. with service laterals extended to the property.
The Harley-Davidson shop and restaurant will both require pretreatment grease traps because of
the restaurant and a wash bay for the motorcycles. A pretreatment agreement will be completed
with the Persigo Wastewater treatment plant. '

Landscape irrigation will be from domestic water.

A drainage Report has been completed for the site. Storm water will be detained in the southeast
corner of the site and then will be released at an historic rate into the historic overland flow swale
which flows along the southern edge of the lots, between I-70, to the east into a large drainage
ditch which is owned and maintained by the GJDD. The drainage ditch runs along the western
boundary of the La Quinta Inn property. The drain ditch is piped under I-70 where it continues
along the BookCliff Country Club to the South. The drain ditch to the south of I-70 is owned and
maintained by the City of Grand Junction.

There are no geologic hazards on the site.
Signage on the site will be per the City of Grand Junction requirements. We anticipate 2

monument style signs, one pointing towards I-70 an a smaller one towards Crossroads Blvd.
There will also be a flush mount Harley-Davison emblem sign on the clock tower of the building.

Development Schedule

The construction of the development will begin as soon as final approval is granted. We
anticipate the Spring of 2000 as the commencement of construction with final completion by the
Fall of 2000.

File:0010narl.wpd Pg. 3



Feb-08-00 12:04P

AVIGATION EASEMENT

‘This EASEMENT is made and entered into by and berween the WALKER FIFLD, COLORADO, PUBLIC AIRPORT AUTHORITY.
a bndécomuraw_and politic and constituting a political subdivision of the State of Colorade, hereinatter called GRANTEFE, and __ __
g-j_L.. LS - _hereinafter, GRANTOR;

Q
WHEREAS, Grantee is the owner and operator of Watker Fickd Airport situated in the County of Mesa, State of Colorado, and in
close proximity to the land of Grantor, and Grantee desires to obtain and preserve for the use and benefit of the public a right ol free
and unobstructed flight for aircraft landing upon, taking off from, ur mancuvering about said airport: and

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner in fee simple of that certain parcel of land situated in the County of Mesa, Siate of Colorado, to wit:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipr of
which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantar, for himsclf, his heirs, adnuinistrators, executors, successars and assigns, does hereby
grant, bargain, scll and convey unto the Graatee. its successars and assigns, tor the use and benefit of the public, un easermcnt and
right of way appurtenant to Watker Field Airport, for the passage of all aircraft ("aircrait” being detined for the purposes of this
instrument as any device known or hereafter invented, used or designed For navigation or flight in the air) by whomsoever nwned and
operated. in the navigable airspace above the surface of Grantor's Property o an infinite height above said Grantor's property, together
with the right to cause in said airspace such noisc and vibrations, sinoke, fumes, glare, dust, fuef particles and all other effeets that
may be caused by the normal operation of aircraft landing at or laking off from or operating at or on said Walker Field Airport. and

" Grantor hereby waives, remises and rcleases any right or cause of action which Grantor now has or which Grantor may have in the
future against Grantee, its successors and assigns, duc to such noise. vibrations, smoke. fumes, glare, dust, [udl particles and all other
effects caused by the normal operation of such aircraft.

FURTHER, Grantor herchy covenants, for and during the lile of this easement. that Grantor:

(a) shall not hereafter construct, permit or suffer to maintain upon said land any obstruction that cxtends into navigable airspace
required for use of said airport runway surfaces; (Navigable airspace is defined for the purposc ol this instrument as airspace a and
above the minimum flight altitudes, including take off and landing, as prescribed in Federal Aviation Administration Federal Air
Regulations Part 91, and as such regulations are amended.)

{b) Shall not hercafter use or penuir or suffer use of said land in such a manner as to create clectrical or electronic interference with
radio communication or radar operation between the installation upon Walker Ficld Airport and aireraft. or o make it difficult for
flycrs to distinguish between airport lights and others or to result in glare in the eyes ol ilyers using the said airpert, or to impair
visibility in the vicinity of the airport. or otherwise to cndanger.the landing, taking off or maneuvering ol aircraft.

Grantor agrees the aforesaid covenants and agreements shall run with the land for the benefit of Grantee. its suceessors and assigns.
until sajd airport shall be abandoned and shall ceast to be used for public airport purposes.
2000

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has hereunto sct his hand and seal on t}%/a/day of LIHCH _ A0, Jo—

(Title) N
STATE, O COLORADOQ )
) ss.
COUNTY OF MESA ' )
. .. /j’ 20
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this /< day of _, T _WAD T by

ScoZr 4indsEY g OR-TC, ttg
My Commission Expjires: M?A"’/,
. ,%Mn—-——
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LA QUINTA INNS INC
PO BOX 2636

SAN ANTONIO TX 78299-2636

MONNA D FISHER
2621 EL CORONA DR

GRAND JUNCTION Cco 81501-6898

MONNA D FISHER -
2621 EL CORONA DR

GRAND JUNCTION (60) 81501-6898

JACK L WALKER
1048 INDEPENDENT AVE STE 201
GRAND JUNCTION = CO 81505-7185

WILLIAM D MERKEL
2525 N 8TH ST STE 203

GRAND JUNCTION CO 81501-8847

WILLIAM D MERKEL
2525 N 8TH ST STE 203

GRAND JUNCTION Co 81501-8847

WILLIAM D MERKEL
2525 N 8TH ST STE 203

GRAND JUNCTION Co 81501-8847

BOOKCLIFF COUNTRY CLUB
2730 GRD '

GRAND JUNCTION co 81506-8364

HERITAGE TRUST COMPANY - TRUSTEE
PO BOX 4169

GRAND JUNCTION Co 81502-4169

HERITAGE TRUST COMPANY - TRUSTEE
PO BOX 4169

GRAND JUNCTION CoO 81502-4169

e

- GRAND JUNCTION Co

L0 T (O

MONNA D FISHER
2621 EL CORONA DR

GRAND JUNCTION  CO 81501-6898

CROSSROADS VENTURE LTD LIABILITY CO
760 HORIZON DR

GRAND JUNCTION co 81506-3910
MONNA D FISHER
2621 EL CORONA DR .

81501-6898

GRAND JUNCTION CO

TORMEY/BEWLEY CORPORATION
PO BOX 1180
81502-1180

TORMEY/BEWLEY CORPORATION
PO BOX 1180

GRAND JUNCTION Cco 81502-1180

WILLIAM D MERKEL
2525 N 8TH ST STE 203

GRAND JUNCTION Cco 81501-8847

WILLIAM D MERKEL
2525 N 8TH ST STE 203

GRAND JUNCTION Co 81501-8847

GENIE INC
PO BOX 3299

GRAND JUNCTION Co 81502-3299

WILLIAM D MERKEL
2525 N 8TH ST STE 203

GRAND JUNCTION Co 81501-8847

SEVEN SEVENTEEN HB COLORADO CORPORA
743 HORIZON DR

GRAND JUNCTION Co 81506-3906

WQMM\/M Resed « R
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LA QUINTA INNS INC MONNA D FISHER
PO BOX 2636 2621 EL CORONA DR
SAN ANTONIO TX 78299-2636 GRAND JUNCTION Cco 81501-6898
—~ ' —“'<
MONNA D FISHER CROSSROADS VENTURE LTD LIABILITY CO
2621 EL CORONA DR 760 HORIZON DR
GRAND JUNCTION Cco 81501-6898 GRAND JUNCTION Cco 81506-3910
\ _ ) J\
( 7 )
MONNA D FISHER MONNA D FISHER
2621 EL CORONA DR 2621 EL. CORONA DR
GRAND JUNCTION Cco 81501-6898 GRAND JUNCTION Cco 81501-6898
\ J
\ {
JACK L WALKER TORMEY/BEWLEY CORPORATION

1048 INDEPENDENT AVE STE 201

PO BOX 1180

B

GRAND JUNCTION Cco 81505-7185 GRAND JUNCTION (0] 81502-1180
> { -
WILLIAM D MERKEL TORMEY/BEWLEY CORPORATION
2525 N 8TH ST STE 203 PO BOX 1180
GRAND JUNCTION Cco 81501-8847 GRAND JUNCTION Cco 81502-1180
|
\ Z J
\
WILLIAM D MERKEL WILLIAM D MERKEL
2525 N 8TH ST STE 203 2525 N 8TH ST STE 203
GRAND JUNCTION Cco 81501-8847 GRAND JUNCTION CO 81501-8847!
i !
y J .
WILLIAM D MERKEL WILLIAM D MERKEL
2525 N 8TH ST STE 203 2525 N 8TH ST STE 203
GRAND JUNCTION CcO 81501-8847 GRAND JUNCTION CcO 81501-8847
' {
) J
-
BOOKCLIFF COUNTRY CLUB GENIE INC
2730 GRD PO BOX 3299 )
GRAND JUNCTION Cco 81506-8364 GRAND JUNCTION CO 81502-3299
<z p—
HERITAGE TRUST COMPANY - TRUSTEE WILLIAM D MERKEL
POBOX 4169 2525 N 8TH ST STE 203
GRAND JUNCTION co 81502-4169 GRAND JUNCTION CO 81501-8847

PO BOX 4169
GRAND JUNCTION

HERITAGE TRUST COMPANY - TRUSTEE

Cco

81502-4169

SEVEN SEVENTEEN HB COLORADO CORP(i)RA

743 HORIZON DR
GRAND JUNCTION (6¢) 81506-3906!
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Date: 01/28/2600 MESA COUNTY Page: 1

Time: 10:01:37 REAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE REV 1.16
Parcel Number 2701-362-34-013 Yr 2000 Ty C Serial 826196025
Owner Name: Last

First

Mid TAC 18100

Suf
Company Owner . HERITAGE TRUST COMPANY - TRUSTEE

Joint Owner
Location: Number 00000

Street

Dir

Unit Prior Parcel
Mailing: Street PO BOX 4169 Assoc Parcel

City GRAND JUNCTION State COMob Home Title

Zip Code 81502-4169
‘Year Built 0 Adjust Year 0
Number of Rooms 0 Number of Baths - 0.00
Year Created 0 Record Status
Land Dimensions Heated Sq Ft 0

Market Assesgsed Milllevy 78.65

Current Land Val 42000 12180 Special Asmt

Imp Val 0 0 0.00

Total 42000 12180 Estimated Taxes
Previous Land Val 42000 12180 957.91

Imp Val 0 0

Abstract Units Class

Land 0200 960 L Desc. COMMERCIAL VACANT LOTS Unit Type A
Date Previous Owner Deed Book & Page Doc Sale Price
03/30/95 LESLIE HAGIE 2136 360 WD 91000

Legal Desc
LOT 13 BLK 2 CROSSROADS COLO WEST FIL 2 SEC 36 1N 1W



Date: 01/28/2000 MESA COUNTY Page: 1

Time: 10:01:55 REAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE REV 1.16
Parcel Number 2701-362-34-012 Yr 2000 Ty C Serial 826196024
Owner Name: Last

First

Mid TAC 18100

Suf
Company Owner HERITAGE TRUST COMPANY - TRUSTEE

Joint Owner
Location: Number 00000

Street

Dir

Unit Prior Parcel
Mailing: Street PO BOX 4169 Assoc Parcel

City GRAND JUNCTION State COMob Home Title

Zip Code 81502-4169
Year Built 0 Adjust Year 0
Number of Rooms 0 Number of Baths 0.00
Year Created 0 Record Status
Land Dimensions Heated Sq Ft 0

Market Assessed Milllevy 78.65

Current Land Val 45000 13050 Special Asmt

Imp Val 0 0 0.00

Total 45000 13050 Estimated Taxes
Previous Land Val 45000 13050 1026.33

Imp Val 0 0

Abstract Units Class

Land 0200 1.030 L Desc COMMERCIAL VACANT LOTS Unit Type A
Date Previous Owner Deed Book & Page Doc Sale Price
03/30/9S LESLIE HAGIE 2136 360 WD 91000

Legal Desc .
LOT 12 BLK 2 CROSSROADS COLO WEST FIL 2 SEC 36 1N 1w



1065 U. S. Partnership Return of Income OMB No. 1545-0089
Department of the Treasury For calendar year 1998, or tax year beginning .1888, and ending .19 . 1 998
Internal Revenue Service P> See separate Instructions.
A Principal business activity Use the D Empioyer identification number
RENTAL IRS BR-SL, LLC 84-1332964
B Princlpal product or service fabel. 2671 HIGHWAY 6 AND S50 E Date business started
REAL ESTATE 8}’5‘:" GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81505 2/01/96
New business code no. (see ! F Totalassets
pages 25-27 of instructions) pl?atse (see page 10 of the instructions)
prin
531120 or type. ‘ $ 700,400
G Check applicable boxes: (1) O initial return (2) {0 Final return (3) a Change in address (4) U Amended return
H Check accounting method: (1) O cash (2) 8 Accrual (3) O Other (specify) »
I Number of Schedules K-1. Attach one for each person who was a partner at any time during the tax year .. . . > 3

Caution: Include only trade or business income and expenses on lines 1a through 22 below. See the instructions tor more information.

1a Grossreceiptsorsales.....................‘.......... ............. 1a
b Lessreturnsandallowances ........... ... ... . 1b 1c
i 2 Cost of goods sold (Schedule A, line 8)....... et et e e 2
N 3 Gross profit. SUBTACt HNe 2 rOM N 1€ ot v ittt ettt e et e ettt e e e ettt et et e et 3
8 4 Ordinary income (loss) from other partnerships, estates and trusts (atachschedute) .. ....... ... ... ... ... 4
hé‘ 5  Net farm profit (loss) (attach Schedule F (FOrM 1040)). . v v vtvente e e et e e et e e e eeee e eennes 5
6 Netgain (loss) from Form 4797, Part Il line 18. .. ... ..ot e e e 6
7 Otherincome (loss) (attach schedule) ... ... oo e 7
8 Total income (loss). Combine lines 3through 7. ... ... .. ittt i i i iiiiiaa, 8
s ] S
E 9 Salaries and wages (other than to partners) (less employmentcredits) . ....... ... ... o il 9
1| 10 Guaranteed payments to partners ... ... i e e
2 11 Repairs and MaINtBNanCe . ... ..ottt ittt it et et
R T2 BAA GEDIS © .ottt e
D 2| 18 REMbu .ttt et e e
[E)T 14 TAXES ANG lICBMSES. - .« o et ettt et ettt e et e et e e e e
g § BTN 11071 =Y AU
T 16a Depreciation (if required, attach Form 4562). . ... ... ...covviuevinnnn. .. 16a
(') § b Less depreciation reported on Schedule A and elsewhereonreturn......... 16b 16¢
N 17 Depletion (Do not deduct oifand gasdepletion.). .. ........ .. i i 17
S % 18  Retirement plans, elC . . . . oo i e e e e e e e 18
N1 19 Employee Benefit Programs - . . .« ... et e e e e e e e e 19
A . .
T120  Other deductions (AHACH SCREBUIR) - - -« - -« e e e et e e e e e 20
R
s 21 Total deductions. Add the amounts shown in the far right column for lines 9through20.................... 21
22 Ordinary income (loss) from trade or business activities. Subfractline 21 fromline8.. ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 22

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that 1 have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief,
Plea It is true, correct, and complele. Declaration of preparer (other than general pariner oc limited liability company member) Is based on afl information of which preparer
se has any Knowledge.
g

Sign .
Sign CLIENT'S
P Signature of general partner or |@€W¥ompany member b Date

Date : Preparer’s social security no.
R P_reparcr's b Check if

Paid signature SETH SLOAN, CPA seli-employed » [J| 152-40-2530
Z':epg'rﬁ;s Firms name (o Mironov,Goldman,Wortzel &Sloan ewn »22-2208030

yours if sell-employec) Certified Public Accountants 2IP code

anda ress a

146 Route 1 North Edison, NJ » 08818 _

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see page 1 of separate instructions. . Form 1065 (199¢)

KFA



STATE OF COLORADO . ‘ 007
¢ <= 25.00 BIENNIAL REPORT OF
. .~ CORPORATION OR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPAR

03/31/2000
KT YEAR 2000 READ INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM MUST BE TYPED
-0 SUBMIT SIGNED FORM WITH FILING FEE .
01/01/2000
MAILING DATE

INFORMATION BELOW IS ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE - DO NOT CHANGE PRE-PRINTED INFORMATION
CORPORATE NAME REGISTERED AGENT, REGISTERED OFFICE, CITY, STATE & ZIP

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

19961012087 DLLC STATE/COUNTRY OF INC Cco
PICKETT MARTHA C
N BR-SL, LLC
5131 OWL CREEK RD
PO BOX 6157
SNOWMASS VILLAGE CO 81615

FIRST REPORT OR CORRECTIONS IN THIS COLUMN
TYPENEWAGENTNAMEV\%ltS l%% & Gross P.C.

Return completed reports to:

Deoartment of State SIGNATURE OF NEW REpéTERg?GgMT |
Corporate Report Section MUST HAVE A STREET AﬁESS/S 80 Main Street #210
1560 Broadway, Suite 200 :
Denver, CO 80202 cITy Carbondale STATE SR NCT AR
co
OFFICERS NAME AND ADDRESS TITLE
DIRECTORS OR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPA[\;Y MANAGERS - (if you have iess than 3 shareholders, you may list Iéss than 3 directors)
ROSSMEYER BRUCE O
2751 HIGHWAY 6 & 50
GRAND JUNCTION CO 81505
LINDSEY SCOTT
2751 HIGHWAY 6 & 50
GRAND JSUNCTION CO 8i505
Donald Toresco
2751 Highway 6 & 50
Grand Junction CO 81505
Address of Principal Place of Business
Street
City i State Zip

SIGNATURE

Under penalties of perjyry ang as an authorized oificer, | declare that this biennial report and, if applicable, the statement of change of registered
office and/or agent, hds be examined by me and is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, correct, and complete.

BY A
. Auinorized Ageni
TITLE A ,/ﬂc/”/“//}f)a ngen DATE /";/‘{/ 19, Lo

D NOTE: DO NOT USE THIS BOX IF THIS IS YOUR FIRST REPORTHI SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES SINCE

YOUR LAST REPORT, MARK THIS BOX, SIGN ABOVE AND RETURN WITH THE FEE AND BY THE DATE DUE INDICATED ABOVE(UPPER LEFT
HAND CORNER). IF YOU ARE FILING AFTER THE DATE DUE ABOVE, CONTACT THIS OFFICE FOR THE PROPER FEE. (303) 894-2251

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK 520865263
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COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

UNITED GENERAL
TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

United General Title Insurance Company, a Louisiana Corporation, herein called the Company, for a valuable
consideration, hereby commits to issue its policy or policies of title insurance, as identified in Schedule A, in favor of
the proposed Insured named in Schedule A, as owner or mortgagee of the estate or interest covered hereby in the land
described or referred to in Schedule A, upon payment of the premiums charged therefore; all subject to the provisions
of Schedule A and B and to the Conditions and Stipulations hereto.

This Commitment shall be effective only when the identity of the proposed Insured and the amount of the policy
or policies commited for have been inserted in Schedule A hereof by the Company, either at the ume of issuance of this
Commitment or by subsequent endorsement.

This Commitment is preliminary to the issuance of such policy or policies of title insurance and all liability and
obligations hereunder shall cease and terminate 180 days after the Effective Date heteof or when the policy or policies
commited for shall be issued, whichever first occurs, provided that the fallurc to issue pohcy or policies is not the fault
of the Company

In Witness Whereof, the Company has caused its Corporate Name and Seal to be hereunto affixed: this
instrument, including Commitment, Conditions and Stipulation attachcd t0 become valid when Schedule A and
Schedule B have been attached hereto.

UNITED GENERAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

\\\

~P

President

Py

Secretary

s

/
Coumcrsignccﬁ’g/i.z//// M] Z/

Authori.zgd Officer or Agent

This policy valid only if Schedules A and B are attached

ALTA Commitment - 1996
UGT Form 150 - UN




WESTERN COLORADO TITLE CO.
P.O. BOX 178

521 ROOD AVENUE

GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81502-0178

UNITED GENERAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

Purported Street Address: 2747 AND 2749 CROSSROADS BLVD., GRAND
JUNCTION, CO, 81506

Order File Number: 00-01-105L-
Tax Schedule No: 2701-362-34-012 and 2701-362-34-013
Customer Service: LORIE
SCHEDULE A
1. Effective date éfdthis Commitment is .JANUARY 13, 2000 AT 8:00 A.M.
2. The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in
this Commitment. and covered herein is FEE SIMPLE and tltle thereto

is at the effectlve date hereof vested in:

HERITAGE TRUST COMPANY, TRUSTEE FOR THE BENEFIT. OF GRAND JUNCTION
ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATION PC PENSION PLAN - DAVID P. FISHER

3. Policy or policies to be issued: AMOUNT  PREMIUM
_ (a) ALTA Owner’s , $304,500.00 . $848.25
Policy Proposed
Insured

BRSL, LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

(b) ALTA Loan Policy
Proposed Insured

TAX CERTIFICATE AMOUNT $30.00
ENDORSEMENT FORMS
OWNER EXTENDED COVERAGE $30.00
* BASIC RATE



Order File Number: 00-01-105L-

The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows:

Lots 12 and 13 in Block 2 of
CROSSROADS COLORADO WEST FILING NO. TWO,

Mesa County, Colorado

8]
O
T}
IS



SCHEDULE B - SECTION 1
REQUIREMENTS
Order File Number: 00-01-105L-
The following are reguirements to be complied with:

Payment to or for the account of the grantors or mortgagors of the
full consideration for the estate or interest to be insured.

Proper instrumént(s) creating the estate or interest to be insured
must be executed and duly filed for record, to wit:

Deed from HERITAGE TRUST COMPANY, TRUSTEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF GRAND
JUNCTION ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATION PC PENSION PLAN - DAVID P. FISHER
to BRSL, LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY conveying the
land described in Schedule A, herein.

NOTE: .

Colorado Law requires that a Real Property Transfer Declaration
accompany documents conveying title to real property when such
documents are presented for recording. Failure to provide such
‘Declaration may result in monetary penaltles being added to
property taxes. :

NOTE: -

Trade Name Affidavit of HERITAGE TRUST COMPANY, TRUSTEE FOR THE
BENEFIT OF GRAND JUNCTION ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATION PC PENSION PLAN-
DAVID P. FISHER, A TRUST recorded March 31, 1995, in Book 2136 at
Page 359, discloses that the follow1ng ENTITY 'is doing business
under said name:

HERITAGE TRUST COMPANY

NOTE:
Exceptions 1 thru 5 of said Schedule B - Section 2 will be deleted
from the Owner's Policy to be issued upon receipt of:

1) A duly executed and acknowledged Mechanics Lien Affidavit
Agreement by the owner and/or builder.
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SCHEDULE B - SECTION 2

EXCEPTIONS

Order File Number: 00-01-105L-

The policy or policies to be issued will contain exceptions for
defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if

‘any, created, first appearing in the public recérds or attaching

subsequent to the effective date hereof but prior to the date the
proposed insured acquires of record for value the estate or
interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment; and
exceptions to the following unless the same are disposed.of to the
satisfaction of the Company:

Rights or claims of ‘parties in possession not shown by the public
record. '

Easements, or claims of easements, not shown by the public
records.

Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary. lines, shortage in area,
encroachments, and any facts which a correct survey and inspection
of the premises would disclose and which are not shown by the
public records. ’

Any lien, or right to a lien, for services,_labor, or material
heretofore or hereafter, .furnished, imposed by law and not shown
by the public records.

Taxes and assessments which are a lien or due and payable; and any
tax, special assessments, charges or lien imposed for water or
sewer service, or for any other special taxing district, any
unredeemed tax sales.

All easement(s) across herein described property as shown on” the
Plat of said subdivision, together with incidental purposes.

Note (s) as shown on the Plat of Crossroads Colorado West Filing
No. Two providing as follows:

All multi-family lots are to be developed through County processes
and regulations.

Restrictions, which do not contaein a forfeiture or reverter
clause, as contained in instrument recorded September 10, 1980, in

Book 1274 at Page 626, including the terms and conditions thereoi.

All taxes and assessments now a lien or payable.

i OF 4
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DEDICATION .
©ORRDU ALL MEM ’ .
5L e unlarsliomd Zroisroids Colorado Giast, & 1initod partnershio, S°tC, Inc., a Calorsdo Corporation, ganersl partnar, Sazual T. Haudt, President SPEC Inz., o ‘::'::‘::‘;l“;
rans, Locrel.ry/Troasurer SPEC, Inc., and Robort t. Hirocy, goneral pirtnor Ind flanncrs and Developers Ltd., a Caloredo Corooration,.¥illias.E. Foeter, i

and tarven !
s part of tha 5 1/2
doscrivat as follemay

{ardnar, .ncr'ury, are the owners of that real property situsted i the City of Orand Amction, County of Wess, State ct Coloredo and being
1/i of Lection 36, T.1 N,, R.1 Y. of the Ute Veridian as shown on ke vecompanying plat thervof, cald real proprriy Lelns more particularly

Cily “anager

1entrny 14 Cormnar of the S 1/2 ¥ 1/4 of =a1d Section 36; 1nence S ES° 57! 41" £ along the north 1ine of the 5 1/2 WM 1/4 cof aaié Tection 36 a dietance
of 2637.C7 r:u. ta il N Comer of tho S 1/2 MM 1/4 of 3aid Scction 3%; Thenos 5 00° €4 ' CO® W aleng tho east line of the NA 1/4 of aaid Section 6 a distence of
T20.82 foit “0 2 zoint un the northarly right of way of Interstate 70; Thence slong said northerly right af way of Interstite 70 by the following cirht aoursas and
distancest (1) &long the Are of a curve to the left whose rudiva is 1737.10 feet and whoes long chord bears N 70° 5% 50 W 631.47 [eet; (2) N BY O1' 5% @
£)1.60 feet; (3) X S6° 23° $6° W 140.10 feoty {4) X 01" 36' O4® E 60.00 feot; {$) X B1° 429 23 W 12,70 Cect; (6) X 86723 $6° ¥ 6A0.00 fcety (7)

K &4 06" 14" B 200.35 feet; (8) N 88° 237 36° ¥ (68.60 feot to & point eon the wast line of the SN 1/i 5% 1/4 of said Section 361 Thence N (0° 7' 49" F along

311d west line of the SR 1/4 NX 1/4 of Section 36 & distance of 352,85 foet to the point of berirning, containing 27.55) acres.

That said owners'do hercby dedicale and oct apari all of the strects and roads ss showmn on the accompanying olat to the use of the public forever, and hcreby

dedicats to the Pullic Utilities those portions of ssid reel procerty which are labeled as utility easevents an the sccompanying nlel aa perpotusl casemants for STATE OF COLCFAD.
the installetion und maintenance of utilities, Lrrigstion, and drainage facilities, including but not limited to electric lineo, gu¢ lines, telephane lines) COULTY OF YKSA
together with the right to trim intarfering trees and brushy with perpetual right of ingTecs and egress for inetallation and waintenance of 3such lines. Such L

svsements and righta shall oe ulillied in & rossaonable snd prudent manner. ) herevy ce-
I¥ AITNESS WHEKLOY 3aid ovmers have caused thelr nimea 1o be hercunto subscribed this /&  day of lA/LI’ 4.D., 1980, duly recorded in

S
wids Colorudu 4 % . !
5 AT/ Lpine - S e/ R

ol devie

L havh, F Rert £y Mirone, Secretary/Treasurer Rovert C. mrm-, Coneral tartnsr
, 3 Celorado Cinrporntion, SPEC, Int., & Colorado Corporstier.,

CGonersl Partner
Mlanner: snd Gevelapers Lu‘., .Vlor
(//u/-v\_/( -

xillian L. Yoster, Tresivent

1, daana 1.
o Corporation Srand Junstten,

(2
Warren E. Cardnsr, Secrotary
ST Te 0 COLOPATS -
COUNTT OF wisa y 2

s
i ARatrument wva acknowledged Lefore me thie é T day f '/.l.l’ A.D,, 1980 by Samuel I. Haupt, Precident and
ry/ erer of SPEL, Inc., & Coneradl Partner and hebert E, Hiron:, %enoral Partner of Crossroade Colorado Yeat snd Zillinz |
3 rener, Secretary of Plannery and Levalopers LWS., s Cclormdo Cordorution.

Y,
7 @
w0 hant and Sf¥icial seal. iy comission ersiress vz P 747 . /7 S

vt Are/5 11

k]

JOTAF\Y
rUBLIC
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. Bauat, Prestient, Ina,,
rooration, S1i11a3.E. Foster, snd accepted o this /g Tt day of
s Stite of folorato and Lelng

This plat of Trosarouds Coloradg Test Filing Ko. Two, a subdivision of tha City of Grand Junction, County of idesa, State o’ Colorado was ajproved
éaafl A.D., 1530, .

Pur belng sor- narilzularly . Mﬂ? é@
Sevlor Clty Ploncef 7
L% of aald Tection 36 a distance /7
MA Sactien D6 oa dia N -
e following c1:hL coe 2 At . .
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* X ARG.0O (e 7 7
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CLERK AND RFCOPDZRS CERTIPICATE -

: oublic forrwer, And hersby
s Meretui) casemants for TATE OF COLORADO)

.ne3, Leleotione linc ) ss ) . ;
e of auen Minea. cortovess ) Receprion plo, 1233931
I hereby cortify that this Lnstruaent was Z? q ?n @ of(ice at [ o'clock Lot s LD sy of . SL T AD., 1980 ana 1o

080, duly recorded 1n Plat Boak , Page
4
M (sl N/

Deputy

Clerk drd Rocorder

UV CEMTIFICATY

1, Jeaes T. Patty Jr., do hereby ceitifly that the accoupanying plat of Crossrosads (cloredo West Filing No. Two, a subdivision of the City of
1 ‘ Crand Junctien, County of Mess, 3tate of Colaredo, hes Lesn prepeared under oy direction and sccurstely repreaents a fisld survey of ame.

< — QMTP%? 7/8/s0
'U Juzes T. Patty Jr.

Registered lard Surveyor
Colorado fajtotraticon Xa, 4900

CROSSROADS COLORADD WEST
FILING NO. TwO

AAS e L AAAR
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CROTIR0AZS ZOLORADO WEST SUBDIVISICN, FILING NO. TWO, GRAND JUNCTION, COLGRADO

' ALL MEN BY THESE, PRLSENTS THAT '"Planners and Developers, Ltd.,
>wners and/or t'ustccs ‘f all lots in the Crossroads Colorado West
“za {n the City uf§Crand Junction, Mesa County, Colorado, further

a3 being lozated!{n the Northwest Cuarter of Section 36, T 1 N.,
‘¢ Mer{dian and contdining 25.563 acres, which has heretofore becn

i subdivided upon'the recorcs of the County Clerk and Recorder of
22y, Colorado, do desire to restrict the use of caid property to
2 icsirability of the said’'lota to future purchasers, all for the
future purchasers of said lote, do hereby restrict the uge of said
® i hereby contract with the future purchasers of sald lots as follows:

All plans for site and building construction must be submitted to and
zpproved by the "Architectural Control Committee" before any coastruc-
tion may take place. ° These-plans which shall’include the plot plan,
zrchitecturaz-dravings, parking plans,signs and ‘laadscaping shall be
submitted in duplicates. The "Architectural Controll Committee®™ counsists
of three members appointed by Planuers and Developers, Ltd., aand

ffir.aatfve votea of twc members of the committce are necessary for
cpproval. If action has not béen taken within thirty days, apprcval
shall ba decmed automatic.

. The three memt:érs of the "Architectural Control Committee" as appointed
ty Planners and.Developets, Ltd., are J.P. Fossenier, W.E. Cardner, ~
2nd Dale Hiller, They shall serve until repiaced by Planners and
Developers, Ltd., or by owners of tae majority of lots in the "Sub-

c1vision. &)

(3]

All'ccnstruction in the Subdivision shall be new constructicn and no
sreviously erected building, structure or improvement shall be moved
znd set upon any lot from any other location.

S EL 211 lots shall be developed sc¢ as to drain properly into streets and
crainage ecasements. Surface drainage shall not be permitted to d-rain
into adjacent lots unless permission is obtafned from the owner thercof.

wn

With the exception of tlie ditch between lots 10 & 11 of Block 3, any..
{rrigatfion water from the Highline Canal shall be conducted through un-
cerground pipelines. No other open ditches will be permitled. Pipe sizes
for transmission lines shall be as approved by the "Architectural Contral
Committee".

No outside ﬁtofage shall be alloved except that which shall be constructd
{n & msnner so that auy ftem inside said area shall not be visible fron
cutside said area, f{.e., using slotted chain link fencing. Construction
vans and storage of materials for buflding under constructfion will be
21loved except that no constructf{on of a building chall exceed tuelve
conths before storaze fencing will be required.

(92
.
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7. No lot shall be used or waintained as a dumping ground for rubbish.
Trash, garbage or otherwaste shall not be kept except in sanitary
contafiners. All.equipment for the storage or the disposal cf such
material shall be kept in a clean and sanitary coandition.

8. No fences shall Qe constructed closer to the street than the front
line of the buflding. All of thé lot shall be paved except for ap-
proved landscapZng and fenced-in areas.

9. No ofl or gas drilling, development, refining, quarrying or mining
operations of any kind shall be permitted upon or fa anv lot, nor
shall ofl wells, tanks, tinnels, mineral excavatio.g or shafts be
permitted upon or in any lot. No derrick or other structure designed
for use in boring for oi{l or gas shall bLe erected, maintained or
permicted.

10. No animals, livestock ot poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred, or
kept on any lot, except that dogs used for sccurity purposes may be
kept, providing they are not used for breeding or commercial purposes.

1. No individual water supply system shall be permitted on any lot.

12. These restrictions are to run with the land and shall be binding upon
all present woners and all future owners until January 1, 1950, at
which time said restrictiors shall be automatically extended for ten
vears unless by :a vote of the owners of the majority of said lots,
it {s agreed to'change the restrictions in whole or part.

13. If any owner of lots or persons claiming under them shall at any time
violaste or attempt to violate any of the restrictions herein contained,
" it shall be lavful for any other person or persons owning any of the:
said lots to prosecute any proceedings at low or im equity against the
-perscen or persons violating or attempting to violate such restriction
and eicher to prevent him or them from d)ing so or to recover damagec
other dues from such violation.

16. Invalidation of any one of these.restfictions'by'judgement or court
order stiall in no way affect any uf the other provisions which shall
remain In full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF we nave hereunto set our hands this Second day of September, 1980.

3

Warren E. Gardner, Secretary

Sctate of Colorado:
fesa Councy

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before we this Second day A
September, 1980 by Warren E. Cardner. PR
My commiesion expirea e /5 fZ:“;; :

Hitness wy hand and official seal

S s ER RN
(72/4‘./4, 1. A .4-% e e

Xotary Public

T e e e e, T — T ¢ X T T IR AT\ YA R T I S i S e e e



TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE OF TAXES DUE

Date: 01/25/2000 Certificate No: 94732

STATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OF MESA

I, the undersigned do hereby certify that the entire amount of taxes and
.assessments due upon the real estate or personal property described below,
and all sales of the same for unpaid taxes or assessments shown by the
books in my office, from which the same may still be redeemed, with the
amount reqguired for redemption, are as noted herein: ’

Title Co : WESTERN COLORADO TITLE Order #: 00-01-105
Seller : HERITAGE TRUST Buyer : BR-SL,LLC
Lender : Ordered: AH

Tax Year : 1989

Schedule #: 2701-362-34-012

Description:
LOT 12 BLK 2 CROSSROADS COLO WEST FIL 2 SEC 36 1N 1W

Amounts Due as of Certificate Date

Current Taxes - . Base : Penalty
99 REAL $ 1,026.33
_Total Due 0§ . 1,026.33

**IF PENALTY IS DUE OR IF THERE ARE OUTSTANDING TAX SALES**

-- Continued --




2701-362-34-012

Tax Charges Distribution for Taxing Year

Description

COLO RIVER
MESA COUNTY
GRAND JCT*
SCH DST 51
LIBRARY

UTE WATER
SCH D51BOND .
MC ML REDU¥

Rate

.2820
.0620
.6230
.3420
.0000
.0000
.6200
.2830

GENA M. HARRISON
Mesa County

By :

474

39.
26.
86.
-16.

Amount

.68
314.

99.
.26

0l
48

15
10
39
74

t99:

Description

Totals

Rate

78.6460

CERTIFIED DATE

January 25, 2000

Amount

1026.33



TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE OF TAXES DUE

Date: 01/25/2000 Certificate No: 94733

STATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OF MESA

I, the undersigned do hereby certify that the entire amount of taxes and
assessments due upon the real estate or pexsonal property described below,
and all sales of the same for unpaid taxes or assessments shown by the
books in my office, from which the same may still be redeemed, with the
amount required for redemption, are as noted herein:

Title Co : WESTERN COLORADO TITLE Order #: 00-01-105
Seller : HERITAGE TRUST Buyer : BR-SL,LLC
Lender : Ordered: AH

Tax Year : 1999 .

Schedule #: 2701-362-34-013

Description: _ -
LOT 13 BLK 2 CROSSROADS COLO WEST FIL 2 SEC 36 1N 1W

Amounts Due as of Certificate Date

Current Taxes Base ‘ " Penalty
99 .REAL $ ©957.91 -

Total Due S 957.91

——————————————— -

**BEFORE PAYING TOTAL DUE, PLEASE CALL FOR UPDATED FIGURES**
**TF PENALTY IS DUE OR IF THERE ARE OUTSTANDING TAX SALES**

-- Continued --




2701-362-34-013

Tax Charges Distribution for Taxing Year

Description

COLO RIVER
MESA COUNTY
GRAND JCT*
SCH DST 51
LIBRARY
UTE WATER
SCH DS1BOND
MC ML REDU*

Rate

.2820
.0620
.6230
.3420
.0000
.0000
.6200
.2830

GENA M. HARRISON

Mesa County Treasurer

293
92
442
36
24

80.
-15.

Amount

.43
.08
.85
.65
.54
.36

63
63

~99:

Totals

" Description

Rate

78.6460

CERTIFIED DATE

January 25, 2000

Amount

957.91
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DEVELOPMENT “*>PLICATION e

Community Development L. ._.rtment o
250 North 5th Street, Grand Junction, CO 81501 : Red'd By
(970) 244-1430 File No.

We, the undersigned. heing the owners of property situated in Mesa County, State of Colorado, as described herein do hereby petition this:

PETITION PHASE SIZE LOCATION ZONE LAND USE
( Subdivision Q Minor
Plat/Plan Q Major
O Rezone From: To:
Q Planned Q OoDP
Development *| Q Prelim
Q Final

Q- Conditional Use

Q Zone of Annex

Q Variance

Q Special Use

(3 Vacation Q Right-of Way

Q Easement

Q /Revocable Permit

%Site Plan Review

a Property Line Adj.

BRSL LLC J. Dyer Cons‘l'ruchcn [nc. Ralland Er\qmeermﬂ

Property Owner Name Developer Name Representative Name

539 32 Road Uk & 2335 Inferstate Ave. 405 idges Bivd.
Address Address Address

81503
Cvand Nonctisn (o o504 Geandd _loacken (O 81505 Gerand Juaction Co
City/State/Zip ' City/State/Zip ~/ ‘ City/State/Zip —
@70) 745- 86lo Q70) 243-9300
Business Phone No. Business Phone No. Business Phoné No. -
£-Mail ' ~ E-Mail E-Mail
Q70) 2a1-1273

FFax Number Fax Number : Fax Number

NOTE: Legal property owner is owner of record on date of submittal.
We hereby acknowledge that we have familiarized ourselves with the rules and regulations with respect to the preparation of this submittal, !har the foregoing
information is true and complete to the best of our knowledge, and that we assume the responsibility to monitor the status of the application and the review
comments. We recognize that we or our representative(s) must be present at all required hearings. In the event that the petitioner is not represented, the item
will be dropped from the agenda, and an additional fee charged to cover rescheduling expenses before it can again be placed on the agenda.

2/

alure of Person Completipg Application _ 7 PDate

Signature of Pr’oper'ty.O&\ys) - attach additional sheets if necessary 7 ate

A



